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KITS

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD 11
@ KENDALL VILLAGE CENTER - CIVIC PAVILION
8625 SW 124 Avenue, Miami
Tuesday, March 23, 2010 at 7:00 p.m.

PREVIOUSLY DEFERRED

A. 10-2-CZ11-2 ANTONIO A MARTINEZ & BELIA PADRON 09-133 23-54-39
CURRENT

1. 10-3-CZ11-1  JOSE YANES 09-28 34-54-32 N

2. 10-3-CZ11-2 COSTCO WHOLESALE CORP & WMD
LONDON SQUARE LLC 09-124 14-55-39 N

3. 10-3-CZ11-3 ELADIO PAEZ 09-145 35-54-39 N

4. 10-3-CZ114 MIDDEY B. DAMIAN 09-147 03-55-39 N




Official Zoning Agenda

o) COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 11

MEETING OF TUESDAY, MARCH 23, 2010

KENDALL VILLAGE CENTER — CIVIC PAVILION

8625 SW 124 Avenue, MIAMI, FLORIDA

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING HEARINGS ARE SCHEDULED FOR 7:00 P.M., AND

ALL PARTIES SHOULD BE PRESENT AT THAT TIME

ANY PERSON MAKING IMPERTINENT OR SLANDEROUS REMARKS OR WHO BECOMES
BOISTEROUS WHILE ADDRESSING THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD SHALL
BE BARRED FROM FURTHER AUDIENCE BEFORE THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS
BOARD BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER, UNLESS PERMISSION TO CONTINUE OR AGAIN
ADDRESS THE BOARD BE GRANTED BY THE MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

NO CLAPPING, APPLAUDING, HECKLING OR VERBAL OUTBURSTS IN SUPPORT OR
OPPOSITION TO A SPEAKER OR HIS OR HER REMARKS SHALL BE PERMITTED. NO
SIGNS OR PLACARDS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE MEETING ROOM.. PERSONS
EXITING THE MEETING ROOM SHALL DO SO QUIETLY.

THE USE OF CELL PHONES IN THE MEETING ROOM IS NOT PERMITTED. RINGERS
MUST BE SET TO SILENT MODE TO AVOID DISRUPTION OF PROCEEDINGS.
INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING THOSE ON THE DAIS, MUST EXIT THE MEETING ROOM TO
ANSWER INCOMING CELL PHONE CALLS. COUNTY EMPLOYEES MAY NOT USE CELL
PHONE CAMERAS OR TAKE DIGITAL PICTURES FROM THEIR POSITIONS ON THE DAIS.

THE NUMBER OF FILED PROTESTS AND WAIVERS ON EACH APPLICATION WILL BE
READ INTO THE RECORD AT THE TIME OF HEARING AS EACH APPLICATION IS READ.

THOSE ITEMS NOT HEARD PRIOR TO THE ENDING TIME FOR THIS MEETING, WILL BE
DEFERRED TO THE NEXT AVAILABLE ZONING HEARING MEETING DATE FOR THIS
BOARD.

SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES




A. ANTONIO A. MARTINEZ & BELIA PADRON (10-2-CZ11-2/09-133) 23-54-39
Area 11/District 11

(1) Applicants are requesting to permit a covered terrace addition to a single-family residence
setback 810" (25’ required) from the rear (west) property line.

(2) Applicants are requesting to permit the single-family residence setback 24.94° (25
required) from the rear (west) property line.

(3) Applicants are requesting to permit a lot coverage of 36.4% (35% permitted).
Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled
“Zoning Hearing Plans,” as prepared by George Roumain, P. E., dated stamped received
10/29/09 and consisting of 2 pages. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 4516 S.W. 132 Place, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 76.21 x 100’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval of request #2 and denial without
prejudice of request #1 and #3.

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

Deferred from 2-16-10

1. JOSE YANES (10-3-CZ11-1/09-28) 34-54-39
Area 11/District 11

(1) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution 4-ZAB-21-93, passed and adopted by the
Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Site Plan & Floor Plan,’ as prepared by
Rosenbaum & Rabinoff, P. C., dated stamped received 2-4-92 and plans
entitled ‘Sketch of Liquor Survey,” as prepared by South Atlantic Services of
Florida, Inc., dated 4/6/92.”

TO: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Proposed Manual Car-Wash,” as
prepared by Juan C. David, R.A. Design Development, dated stamped
received 07/27/09 and consisting of 4 sheets.”

The purpose of request #1 is to allow the applicant to submit a new site plan showing a new car
wash use on the property.



(2) Applicant is requesting to waive the zoning regulations requiring all uses to be conducted
within a completely enclosed building or within an area completely enclosed with walls; to
permit a covered canopy for an outdoor car wash.

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning
and Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 8700 S.W. 137 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 2.01 Acres

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions.

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

1. COSTCO WHOLESALE CORP. & WMD LONDON SQUARE L.L.C. 14-55-39
(10-3-CZ11-1/09-287 ( q’t 7 L,l Area 11/District 9

(1) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution #CZAB11-25-06 and last modified by

TO:

Resgblution #CZAB11-17-08, both passed and adopted by Community Zoning Appeals
oard #11, and reading as follows:

FROM: “2. That said property shall be developed substantially in accordance with the

site plans entitled ‘Public Hearing Site Plan London Square,” as prepared
by Architectural Alliance, consisting of SP-1 and SP-2 dated stamped
received 7/21/08 and remaining 18 sheets dated 3/23/06 and elevation and
floor plans entitled ‘London Square,’ as prepared by Lawrence S. Levinson,
consisting of five (5) sheets, and dated March 24, 2006 for a total of 25
sheets.”

“2. That said property shall be developed substantially in accordance with the

site plans entitled ‘Costco Whoiesale Kendall #357,' Sheet “C2" as
prepared by Bohler Engineering, Sheet ‘DD4.01.01’ as prepared by
Mulvanny Architecture and Sheet ‘LP-1 as prepared by Intuitive Design
Group, all dated stamped received 8/18/09, and Sheets ‘SP-1" and ‘SP-2’
as prepared by Architectural Alliance, entitled ‘London Square,” dated
stamped received 10/7/09, for a total of 5 sheets, and that all other portions
of the site plan shall remain substantially in accordance with the site plans
entitled ‘Public Hearing Site Plan London Square,’ as prepared by
Architectural Alliance, consisting of 18 sheets and dated stamped received
3/23/06 and elevation and floor plans entitled ‘London Square,” as prepared
by Lawrence S. Levinson, consisting of 5 sheets, and dated 3/24/06 for a
total of 28 sheets.”

(2) MODIFICATION of Paragraph #1 of a Declaration of Restrictions as recorded in Official
Record Book 24689, Pages 2921-2930, and last modified by Paragraph #2 of a Corrected
Modification to the Declaration of Restrictions, as recorded in Official Record Book 27172,
Pages 711-719, reading as follows: '



FROM: “1. Paragraph One of the Existing Covenant is hereby amended to read as
follows:

“1. That said property shall be developed substantially in accordance with the
site plans entitled ‘Public Hearing Site Plan London Square,” as prepared
by Architectural Alliance, consisting of ‘SP-1’ and ‘SP-2’ dated July 18,
2008, and stamped received July 21, 2008, and remaining eighteen (18)
sheets dated March 23, 2006 and elevation and floor plans entitled ‘London
Square,” prepared by Lawrence S. Levinson, consisting of five (5) sheets,
and dated March 24, 20086, for a total of twenty-five (25) sheets.”

TO: “2. Paragraph Two of the Existing Covenant is hereby amended to read as
follows:

“2. That said property shall be developed substantially in accordance with the site
plans entitled ‘Costco Wholesale Kendall #357,” Sheet ‘C-2’ as prepared by
Bohler Engineering, Sheet ‘DD4.01.01’ as prepared by Mulvanny Architecture
and Sheet ‘LP-1," as prepared by Intuitive Design Group, all dated stamped
received 8/18/09, and Sheets ‘SP-1’ and ‘SP-2' as prepared by Architectural
Alliance entitled ‘London Square,” dated stamped received 10/7/09, for a total
of 5 sheets, and that all other portions of the site plan shall remain
substantially in accordance with the site plans entitled ‘Public Hearing Site
Plan London Square,” as prepared by Architectural Alliance, consisting of 18
sheets, dated stamped received 3/23/06 and elevation and floor plans entitled
‘London Square,’ as prepared by Lawrence S. Levinson, consisting of five (5)
sheets, and dated March 24, 2006 for a total of 28 sheets.”

(3) Modification of Paragraph #1 of “Covenant Running with the Land in Lieu of Title,”recorded
in Official Record Book 25612, Pages 4587-4594, reading as follows:

FROM: “1. That property will be developed in substantial conformity with the site plan
entitled ‘London Square,” prepared by Architectural Alliance, consisting of
twenty (20) sheets, and dated March 23, 2006, and the elevation and floor
plans previously submitted entitlted ‘London Square,” prepared by Lawrence S.
Levinson, consisting of five (5) sheets and dated March 24, 2006.”

TO: “1. That property will be developed substantially in accordance with the site plans
entitled “Costco Wholesale Kendall #357," Sheet ‘C2’, as prepared by Bohler
Engineering, Sheet ‘DD4.01.01,” as prepared by Mulvanny Architecture and
Sheet ‘LP-1 as prepared by Intuitive Design Group, all dated stamped received
8/18/09, and Sheets ‘SP-1’ and ‘SP-2’ as prepared by Architectural Alliance,
entitled ‘London Square,” dated stamped received 10/7/09, for a total of 5
sheets, and that all other portions of the site plan shall remain substantially in
accordance with the site plans entitled ‘Public Hearing Site Plan London
Square,” as prepared by Architectural Alliance, consisting of 18 sheets and
dated stamped received 3/23/06 and elevation and floor plans entitled ‘London
Square,” as prepared by Lawrence S. Levinson, consisting of 5 sheets, and
dated 3/24/06 for a total of 28 sheets.”

The purpose of the requests is to permit the applicants to submit a new site plan to show
additional canopy area and pumps for the existing gas station for a membership warehouse.

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and
Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.



LOCATION: 12305 S.W. 137 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 40 Acres

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions.

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

3. ELADIO PAEZ (10-3-CZ11-3/09-145) 35-54-39

Area 11/District 11

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a covered terrace addition to a single-family residence
setback 13.3' (25’ required) from the rear (southeast) property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a shed setback a minimum of 4.7’ (5’ required) from the
interior side (southwest) property line and setback 61 (75 required) from the front
(northwest) property line and spaced 0’ (10’ required) from the residence.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a fence and columns with light fixtures with a height of 7.5’
(6 maximum permitted).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled “As
Built Garage Conversion for Mr. & Mrs. Paez,” as prepared by E.C. & Associates, dated
stamped received 1/5/10 and consisting of 1 sheet. Plans may be modified at public hearing.
LOCATION: 13300 SW 79 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 95.76’ x 100’

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions.

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: ' DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

4. MIDDLEY B. DAMIAN (10-3-CZ11-4/09-147) 3-55-39

Area 11/District 11

Applicant is requesting to permit a zero lot line residence with a visible/passable area of
11.54% (15% required, 12.4% previously approved).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled “As-
Built Plans for Legalization for Middey B. Damian, as prepared by lLopez Professional

5



Engineering L. L. C., dated stamped received 10/20/09 and consisting of 3 pages. Plans may
be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 14328 S.W. 101 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 9,230 sq. ft.

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions.
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

NOTICE

LR T e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e R et P e e et e b e bt e e et

THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY INFORMATION IS PROVIDED AS A COURTESY; IT SHOULD
NOT BE TREATED AS LEGAL ADVICE AND IT SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON. LEGAL
CONSULTATION MAY BE WARRANTED IF AN APPEAL OR OTHER LEGAL CHALLENGE IS
BEING CONTEMPLATED.

************************************************************************************************************

Decisions of the Community Zoning Appeals Board (CZAB) may be subject to appeal or other
challenge. For example, depending upon the nature of the requests and applications
addressed by the CZAB, a CZAB decision may be directly appealable to the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) or may be subject to challenge in Circuit Court. Challenges asserted in
Circuit Court, where available, must ordinarily be filed within 30 days of the transmittal of the
pertinent CZAB resolution to the Clerk of the BCC. Appeals to the BCC, where available, must
be filed with the Zoning Hearing Section of the Department of Planning and Zoning (DPZ) within
14 days after the DPZ has posted a short, concise statement (such as that furnished above for
the listed items) that sets forth the action that was taken by the CZAB. (The DPZ’s posting will
be made on a bulletin board located in the office of the DPZ.) All other applicable requirements
imposed by rule, ordinance, or other law must also be observed when filing or otherwise
pursuing any challenge to a CZAB decision.

Further information regarding options and methods for challenging a CZAB decision may be
obtained from sources that include, but are not limited to, the following: Sections 33-312, 33-
313, 33-314, 33-316, and 33-317 of the Code of Metropolitan Dade County, Florida; the Florida
Rules of Appellate Procedure; and the Municode website (www.municode.com). Miami-Dade
County does not provide legal advice regarding potential avenues and methods for appealing or
otherwise challenging CZAB decisions; however, a licensed attorney may be able to provide
assistance and legal advice regarding any potential challenge or appeal.




A. ANTONIO A MARTINEZ & 10-2-CZ11-2 (09-133)
BELLA PADRON Area 11/District 11

(Applicant) Hearing Date: 03/23/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase O/lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

1972 The Mackle Co., Inc. - Zone change from GU to RU-1 BCC Approved
ET AL

1972 The Mackle Co., Inc. - Zone change from GU to RU-1 Cco4 Approved
ET AL

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 11
MOTION SLIP

APPLICANT’'S NAME: ANTONIO A MARTINEZ & BELLA PADRON #2
REPRESENTATIVE: No applicant present at hearing

HEARING NUMBER [ HEARING DATE E RESOLUTION NUMBER J
 10-2CZ11-2(09-133) | February 16,2010 | CZAB11 | r_ 10 |

REC: Approval of Request #2 and denial without prejudice of requests #1 and #3.

I:I WITHDRAW: I:I APPLICATION I:I ITEM(S):

. DEFER: I:I INDEFINITELY . TO: March 23, 2010 I:I W/LEAVE TO AMEND

DENY: I:I WITH PREJUDICE I:I WITHOUT PREJUDICE

ACCEPT PROFFERED COVENANT I:I ACCEPT REVISED PLANS

L]

L]

[ ] approve: ] PER REQUEST [ ] PER DEPARTMENT [ | PERD.I.C.
[ ] wiTH cONDITIONS

B

OTHER: Deferred due fo the applicant’'s absence from the hearing.

TITLE M/S NAME YES NO ABSENT
~ COUNCILMAN 'S Joseph E. DELANEY X )
 COUNCILWOMAN M |Beatrice SUAREZ X |
 COUNCILWOMAN = llleanaR.VAZQUEZ L x
 VICECHAR |  |JefreyWANDER | X

CHAIRWOMAN |Patricia G. DAVIS X
VOTE: 4 0
exHiBITS: | ves | no COUNTY ATTORNEY: THOMAS LOGUE




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 11

APPLICANTS: Antonio A. Martinez and Bela Padron PH: Z09-133 (10-2-CZ11-2)
SECTION:  23-54-39 DATE: March 23, 2010
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 11 ITEM NO.: A

A. INTRODUCTION:

o REQUEST:

(1) Applicants are requesting to permit a covered terrace addition to a single-
family residence setback 810" (25’ required) from the rear (west) property
line.

(2) Applicants are requesting to permit the single-family residence setback
24.94' (25’ required) from the rear (west) property line.

(3) Applicants are requesting to permit a lot coverage of 36.4% (35%
permitted).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “Zoning Hearing Plans,” as prepared by George Roumain, P. E., dated
stamped received 10/29/09 and consisting of 2 pages. Plans may be modified at
public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The applicants are seeking approval for the continued use of a covered terrace
addition to the rear of the existing residence encroaching into the required rear
setback area, to permit the continued use of an existing single family residence
which encroaches in the rear setback area and to permit a lot coverage which
exceeds that permitted by the Zoning Code.

o LOCATION:
4516 SW 132 Place, Miami-Dade County, Florida
o SIZE: 76.21 x 100’

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None




Antonio A. Martinez and Bela Padron
Z09-133
Page 2

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use. The
residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a
maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. Single family housing, e.g., single family
detached, cluster, and townhouses generally characterize this density category. It could
include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a mixture of
housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION
SUBJECT PROPERTY:
RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

NORTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

The subject property is an interior lot located at 4516 SW 132 Place. The surrounding
area is developed with single-family residences.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable*
Location of Buildings: Acceptable*
Compatibility: Acceptable*
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable

Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: Acceptable

*For the existing single family residence only. Excluding the covered terrace addition.



Antonio A. Martinez and Bela Padron
Z09-133
Page 3

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variance Standard.

Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly
as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use
variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be
detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
ANALYSIS:

This application was deferred by the CZAB 11 from the February 16, 2010 meeting to the
March 23, 2010 meeting due to that the applicant was not present. The subject property is
an interior lot located at 4516 SW 132 Place in an established area zoned RU-1, Single
Family Residential District, and developed with single-family residences. The Land Use
Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates this
site for Low Density Residential use, permitting from 2.5 to 6 dwelling units per gross
acre. The existing single-family residence and aforementioned addition will not add any
additional dwelling units to the site. Therefore, the existing single-family residence is
consistent with the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan (CDMP).

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and has indicated that this application meets the minimum requirements of
Chapter 24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department has no
objections to this application. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also
has no objections to this application and has indicated that the estimated average travel
response time for this site is 5:36 minutes.

When request #1 is analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b), staff of the opinion that the approval of request #1 would be incompatible
with the surrounding area, would be detrimental to the neighborhood and would affect the
appearance of the community. Staff notes, that the covered terrace addition attached to
the rear (west) wall of the existing single family residence encroaches 162" into the
required 25’ rear (west) setback area, which in staff's opinion creates a negative visual
and aural impact to the neighboring property to the west since an open covered terrace is
commonly used as a place for gathering. Additionally, staff is of the opinion that the 16'2”



Antonio A. Martinez and Bela Padron
Z09-133
Page 4

encroachment into the rear (west) setback area is excessive and incompatible with the
surrounding area. As such, staff recommends denial without prejudice of request #1.
When analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(4)(b),
staff is of the opinion that the approval of request #2 would be compatible with the
surrounding area, would not be detrimental to the neighborhood and would not affect the
appearance of the community. The applicants seek the approval for the continued use of
an existing single family residence setback 24.94’ from the rear (west) property line where
25’ is required. Staff opines that the 0.06’ encroachment of the existing single family
residence into the 25’ rear (west) setback area is minor and is probably due to an
inadvertent construction error when the residence was built.

When request #3 is analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of this request would be
incompatible with the surrounding area, would be detrimental to the neighborhood and
would affect the appearance of the community. The applicants are seeking the approval
of 36.4% lot coverage where 35% lot coverage is permitted. Staff notes that the increase
of the permitted lot coverage by 1.4% is the result of the combined square footage of the
existing single family residence with the aforementioned covered terrace addition, which is
germane with request #1. Therefore, since staff is of the opinion that the encroachment of
the covered terrace addition into the rear setback area is excessive and creates a negative
visual and aural negative impact to the neighboring property to the west, and since request
#3 is germane to request #1, staff recommends denial without prejudice of request #3.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of request #2 and denial without prejudice of requests #1 and #3.

CONDITIONS: For Request #2 only.

That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building
permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be limited to, location
of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls, fences, landscaping, etc.

That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled, “Zoning Hearing Plans,” as prepared by George
Roumain, P. E., dated stamped received 10/29/09 and consisting of 2 pages, except as
herein amended to show the removal of the covered terrace addition.

That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.



Antonio A. Martinez and Bela Padron

209-133

Page 5

DATE INSPECTED: 12/23/09

DATE TYPED: 12/23/09

DATE REVISED: 12/29/09; 02/17/10; 02/26/10
DATE FINALIZED: 02/26/10

MCF:GR:NN:TA

e

~Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director ﬁ/\)
Miami-Dade County Department of ’{1/
Planning and Zoning G
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Memorandum il

Date: October 2, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director :
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-11 #22009000133
Antonio A. Martinez and Belia Padrén
4516 S.W. 132" Place
To Permit a Terrace Addition Setback Less than Required from Property
Lines , '
(RU-1) (0.17 Acres)
23-54-39

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any
environmental concern.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CODMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



Memorandum

Date:  November 26, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Plganiag and Zoning

e C

e T A
From: E;stTTcr{’}z’ﬁag;"P. 4., Director
Public Works Department

.

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Departiment
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass” comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single tamily residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing reliefl for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The following applications for public hearings could “bypass™ the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting greater ot coverage than permitted by Code
Applications requesting additions to an existing structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an casement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a written statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the casement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.1..S., Chief, L.and Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions.

e Antonio Cotarelo, P.E., Assistant Director

Public Works Department

Raul Pino, P.L.S., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



Mmm
Memorandum &%

Date: 30-SEP-09

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: Z2009000133

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22009000133
located at 4516 S.W. 132 PLACE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1582 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
~Office institutional
__NA  square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 5:36 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 37 - West Bird - 4200 SW 142 Avenue
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

1



DATE: 19-JAN-10

REVISION 1
BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

ANTONIO A MARTINEZ & BELIA 4516 SW 132 PLACE, MIAMI-DADE
PADRON COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS
22009000133

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

201012000369; 1/15/10 [NO CURRENT ZONING VIOLATIONS OBSERVED]

200912005296; 9/28/09 [NO ZONING VIOLATIONS OBSERVED]

200912005251; 9/28/09 [NO ZONING VIOLATIONS OBSERVED]

200712012274; 11/3/07 [INSPECTED FOR MULT-FAMILY USE/CASE WAS CLOSED AND
REFERRED TO THE EIU UNIT.

200212002647; 7/24/02 [INSPECTED FOR ILLEGAL GARAGE ENCLOSURE/CASE WAS
CLOSED AND REFERRED TO THE BLDG DEPT].

200212002646; 6/28/02 [WARNING LETTER ISSUED FOR WORK WITHOUT A PERMIT/CASE
WAS CLOSED 4/2/03].

ANTONIO A MARTINEZ AND BELIA PADRON

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

N/A

REPORTER NAME:
UNKNOWN

N
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1. _JOSE YANES 10-3-CZ11-1 (09-028)
(Applicant) Area 11/District 11
Hearing Date: 03/23/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) KLC INVESTMENT, INC.

Is there an option to purchase [Cl/lease [ the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes 0 No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No I

Year

1964

1967

1967

1968
1968

1968

1969
1971

1993

2004

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Applicant

Cylojet Investments,
Inc.

Cylojet Investments,
Inc.

Cylojet Investments,
Inc.

Janis-Kendall Corp.
Janis-Kendall Corp.

Janis-Kendall Corp.

Janis-Kendall Corp.
Janis-Kendall Corp.
Mark Twain’s River
Boat Play House,

Inc.

KLC Investments,
Inc.

Request Board
- Zone change from GU to RU-1, ZAB

EU-M, RU-4L, RU-4M and BU-2.

- Zone change from GU to RU-1, BCC
EU-M, RU-4L, RU-4M and BU-2.

- Special exception of condition #15 from ZAB
Resolution 2-ZAB-429-64.

- Unusual Use to permit lakes and canals. ZAB
- Modify Resolution 2-ZAB-429-64. ZAB
- Unusual Use to permit a utility plant. ZAB
- Modify Resolution 3-ZAB-368-67. ZAB
- Modify Resolution 2-ZAB-429-64. ZAB
- Non Use Variance of parking. ZAB

- Bar with live entertainment.
- Special exemption spacing for alcohol.

- Special Exemption liquor package store C11
spacing.
- Days of operations.

Decision

Approved

Approved

Approved

Approved
Approved

Approved in
part w/conds.

Approved
Approved
Approved in

part w/conds.

Approved in
part w/conds.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency

determinations will subsequently be required.

Provisional determinations or listings of needed

facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 11

APPLICANT: Jose Yanes PH: Z09-028 (10-3-CZ11-2)
SECTION: 34-54-39 DATE: March 23, 2010

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 11

ITEM NO.: 1

A. INTRODUCTION

o REQUESTS:

(1) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution 4-ZAB-21-93, passed and
adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board, reading as follows:

FROM: “2. That approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance
with that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Site Plan & Floor Plan,’
as prepared by Rosenbaum & Rabinoff, P. C., dated stamped
received 2-4-92 and plans entitled ‘Sketch of Liquor Survey,” as
prepared by South Atlantic Services of Florida, Inc., dated 4/6/92.”

TO: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in
accordance with that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Proposed
Manual Car-Wash,” as prepared by Juan C. David, R.A. Design
Development, dated stamped received 07/27/09 and consisting of
4 sheets.”.

The purpose of request #1 is to allow the applicant to submit a new site plan
showing a new car wash use on the property.

(2) Applicant is requesting to waive the zoning regulations requiring all uses to be
conducted within a completely enclosed building or within an area completely
enclosed with walls; to permit a covered canopy for an outdoor car wash.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The approval of this application will allow the applicant to modify a condition of a
previously approved resolution, in order to submit a new plan showing a new car
wash use on the property and to waive the requirements that the operation of the
carwash occur within an enclosed building.

o LOCATION:
8700 S.W. 137 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

o SIZE: 2.01 Acres



Jose Yanes
09-028
Page 2

B.

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In August 1964, the subject property was a part of a large tract of land that was approved by
the Zoning Appeals Board for a zone change from GU, Interim District, to BU-2, Special
Business District, pursuant to Resolution #2-ZAB429-64. Subsequently, in September
1964, the aforementioned resolution was confirmed by the Board of County Commissioners
(BCC), pursuant to Resolution #2-212-64. The parcel on which the proposed carwash is to
be located was later approved in January 1993, pursuant to Resolution #4-ZAB-21-93, to
allow live entertainment in the BU-2 zone as well as a special exception to the spacing
requirements as applied to the sale of alcoholic beverages and to allow a reduced number
of parking spaces. In 2004, the subject parcel was approved to allow a liquor package store
spaced less than required from a religious facility and to allow said store to open on
Sundays, pursuant to Resolution #CZAB11-39-04. The larger parcel of which the subject
parcel is a part of was the subject of multiple other hearings from 1964 to date which were
not relevant to the present request on the subject parcel.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The 2015 and 2025 Adopted Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan (CDMP) designates the subject property for Business and Office. This
category accommodates the full range of sales and service activities. Included are retail,
wholesale, personal and professional services, call centers, commercial and professional
offices, hotels, motels, hospitals, medical buildings, nursing homes (also allowed in the
institutional category), entertainment and cultural facilities, amusements and commercial
recreation establishments such as private commercial marinas. Also allowed are
telecommunication facilities such as cell towers and satellite telecommunication facilities
(earth stations for satellite communication carriers, satellite terminal stations,
communications telemetry facilities and satellite tracking stations). These uses may occur in
self-contained centers, high-rise structures, campus parks, municipal central business
districts or strips along highways. In reviewing zoning requests or site plans, the specific
intensity and range of uses, and dimensions, configuration and design considered to be
appropriate will depend on locational factors, particularly compatibility with both adjacent
and adjoining uses, and availability of highway capacity, ease of access and availability of
other public services and facilities. Uses should be limited when necessary to protect both
adjacent and adjoining residential use from such impacts as noise or traffic, and in most
wellfield protection areas uses are prohibited that involved the use, handling, storage,
generation or disposal of hazardous material or waste, and may have limitations as to the
maximum buildable area, as defined in Chapter 24 of the County Code. When the land
development regulations are amended pursuant Policies LU-9P and LU-9Q, live-work and
work-live developments shall be permitted on land designated as Business and Office, as
transitional uses between commercial and residential areas.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

BU-2; commercial building Business and Office



Jose Yanes
09-028
Page 3

- Surrounding Properties:

_NORTH; BU-2; retail stores and offices Business and Office
-SOUTH: BU-2; office building Business and Office
EAST: BU-2; office building Medium Density Residential, 13-25 d'ua

RU-4M; townhomes
WEST: BU-2; retail shopping center Business and Office

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Plans submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable*
Location of Buildings: Acceptable*
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: ' Acceptable
Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Urban Design: N/A

-*Subject to the conditions.

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards. The Board shall hear applications to
modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any final
decision adopted by resolution, and to modify or eliminate any provisions of restrictive
covenants, or parts thereof, accepted at public hearing, except as otherwise provided in
Section 33-314(C)(3); provided, that the appropriate Board finds after public hearing that the
modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would
not generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater
dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or would not tend to
provoke a nuisance, or would not be incompatible with the area concerned, when
considering the necessity and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to
the present and future development of the area concerned, when considering the necessity
and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to the present and future
development of the area concerned.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct application in
specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for non-use variances from the
terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a
showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose
of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to protect the general
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welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the community
and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding
land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary
hardship to the land is required.

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No comment
MDT No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to the conditions indicated in their memoranda.
H. ANALYSIS:

The subject property is located at 8700 SW 137 Avenue. The subject property and the
majority of the surrounding properties except for a very small portion to the east are zoned
BU-2, Special Business District. The approval of the application will allow the applicant to
submit a new site plan showing a carwash covered with a canopy located on the northeast
corner of the parcel to the rear of the existing commercial building and abutting SW 137
Avenue. The 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive
Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates the subject property for Business and Office
use. This category accommodates the full range of sales and service activities, inclusive of
a carwash. Additionally, the proposed carwash is a permitted use in the BU-2 district. As
such, approval of the requests to modify the site plans to allow the canopy covered carwash
is compatible with the surrounding uses and is consistent with the COMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of
the Miami-Dade County Code. However, the applicant will have to comply with all DERM
conditions as set forth in their memorandum pertaining to this application. The Public
Works Department (PWD) has no objections to this application. Their memorandum
indicates that this project does not generate any new additional daily peak hour trips,
therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned and the application meets traffic concurrency
criteria for an Initial Development Order. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department
(MDFR) Department has no objections to this application and their memorandum indicates
that the estimated average travel response time is 6:33 minutes.

The standards under Section 33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards, provide for
the approval of a zoning application which demonstrates at public hearing that the
modification or elimination of a previously approved resolution, and to modify or eliminate
any provisions of restrictive covenants, or parts thereof, would not generate excessive
overcrowding of people, would not tend to provoke a nuisance, would not be incompatible
with the area when considering the necessity for and reasonableness of the modification or
elimination in relation to the present and future development of the area. When request #1

S
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is analyzed, staff opines that the approval of the modification would not generate excessive
traffic and would not be contrary to the public interest. Approval of request #1 will allow the
applicant to submit a new site plan to show a new carwash use on the subject property. In
staff's opinion, the revised plans, as proposed, will not affect the area or the existing
commercial retail uses on the site. The revised plans indicate the proposed canopy covered
carwash use is to be located on the northeast corner of the 2.01 acre tract in an area
measuring 20’ x 40’. The revised plans also indicate a total of 100 parking spaces, which is
adequate for the existing retail uses and the proposed carwash. Further, the site plan
indicates a row of trees on top of an existing berm along the side street (east) property line
which staff opines will mitigate any negative visual impact on the residentially zoned RU-4M
properties located northeast of the subject property. Additionally, staff opines that the
modifications will not impact the overall site configuration and traffic circulation as evidenced
by the Public Works Department’'s memorandum which states that the application does not
generate any new additional daily peak hour trips. Based on all of the aforementioned, staff
is of the opinion that approval of request #1 would be compatible with the surrounding area.
Therefore, staff recommends approval with conditions of request #1 under Section 33-
311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards).

When request #2 is analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of this request would be compatible
with the surrounding area, would not be detrimental to the neighborhood, and would not
have a negative effect on the appearance of the community. As previously mentioned, staff
opines that the location of the carwash on the northeast corner of the subject parcel to the
rear of the existing 25,000+ sq. ft. retail building along with an adequate landscape buffer
along the side street (east) property line consisting of Live Oak trees, will not have a
negative visual impact on the surrounding properties. As such, staff recommends approval
with conditions of request #2 under the NUV Standards.

Accordingly, staff recommends approval with conditions of request #1 under Section 33-
311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards) and approval of request #2 under the Non-
Use Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(4)(b).

I. RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.

J. CONDITIONS:

1. That all the conditions of Resolution #4-ZAB-21-93 remain in full force and effect
except as herein modified.

2. That the applicants submit to the Department of Planning Zoning for its review and
approval a landscaping plan which indicates the type and size of plant material prior to
the issuance of a building permit and to be installed prior to the issuance of a
Certificate of Use for the expansion.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.
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4. That the applicant complies with all applicable conditions and requirements of the
Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM).

DATE TYPED: 02/03/10
DATE REVISED: 02/04/10, 02/09/10, 02/25/10
DATE FINALIZED: 02/25/10

MCL:GR:NN:JV:NC:CH

-

Miami-Dade County Department of

MarcC. LaFerrier, AICP, Director ;{\J-
Planning and Zoning éIL



MIAMIDADE

Memorandum =i

Date: November 19, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFermrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: #272009000028-Revised
Jose Yanes
8700 S.W. 137" Avenue
To Permit a Carwash in a Shopping Center
(BU-2) (2.01 Acres)
34-54-39

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
sarne may be scheduled for public hearing.

Wellfield Protection

The subject property is located within the West Wellfield interim protection area. The West Wellfield is
located between SW 72" Street and Coral Way along theoretical SW 172" Avenue. The Board of
County Commissioners approved a wellfield protection ordinance for this wellfield. This ordinance
provides for stringent wellfield protection measures that restrict development, and regulate land uses
within the wellfield protection area.

Since the subject request involves a non-residential land use or a zoning category which permits a
variety of non-residential land uses, the owner of the property has submitted a properly executed
covenant running with the land in favor of Miami-Dade County, as required by Section 24-43(5)(a) of
the Code. The covenant provides that hazardous materials shall not be used, generated, handled,
discharged, disposed of or stored on the subject property.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements. All sewer lines shall comply with the
exfiltration standards as applied within wellfield protection areas.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
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be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity o handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Stormwater Management
The applicant is advised that DERM approval of subsequent development orders for the proposed

request will be contingent upon compliance with the following:

1.

It is unlawful to throw, drain, run, or otherwise discharge any industrial waste, liquid waste or
other waste into a system designed to carry storm water. Similarly, it is unlawful to throw, drain,
run or otherwise discharge any stormwater into a sanitary sewer. In order to segregate
stormwater from industrial wastewater or liquid waste generated at a car wash and facilitate
their correct handling and disposal, the following minimum requirements shall be incorporated
into all car wash facilities:

a. Car washing operations shall be conducted over an impervious area no smaller than twelve
(12) feet by eighteen (18) feet.

b. A berm or curb (of a minimum of four (4) inches in height) must be constructed around the
wash stall in order to prevent industrial or liquid waste from flowing out of the stall into the
stormwater sewer system or stormwater from entering the wash stall and the sanitary sewer
system.

c. A roof with a minimum two (2) feet overhang beyond the berm or curb must be installed and
properly maintained over the wash stall on all sides to prevent rainwater intrusion.

d. The liquid waste generated by the car wash operation must be discharged to the sanitary
sewer system (unless a self-contained water recycling system is used) through an oil
interceptor meeting the requirements of Section 4612.3(c) of the South Florida Building
Code and with minimum capacity of seven hundred fifty (750) gallons.

e. An easily accessible sampling point must be provided at the industrial waste discharge pipe
at a point beyond which no further pretreatment is provided and prior to discharge to the
sanitary sewer system to ascertain compliance with the sanitary sewer discharge standards
stipulated in Section 24-11(9) of the Code.

If water hoses are used during the operation, the hose bib shall be protected by a vacuum
breaker to prevent back-siphonage. In addition, a self canceling or self closing nozzle must be
attached to the hose to minimize water usage.

Note: Additional restrictions may be imposed during water shortage emergencies, or in
accordance with other municipal, county or water management district water conservation
requirements.

The restrictions on use, generation, handling, disposal, discharge or storage of hazardous
materials within any wellfield protection area apply.
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Site grading and development shall comply with the requirements of Chapter 11C of the Code.

Any proposed development shall comply with County and Federal flood criteria requirements. The
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards for flood
protection set forth in the CDMP subject to compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this
proposed development order.

Wetlands
The subject properties do not contain weflands as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

According to the site plan submitted with this zoning application, the proposal to permit a car wash in a
shopping center will not impact tree resources. Therefore, the Tree Program has no objection to this
zoning application, however please be advised that a Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is
required prior to the removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and
Protection provisions of Chapter 24.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Additionally, the following comments are offered in light of the nature of some land uses that are
permitted due to the underlying zoning district:

Operating Permits

Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a
source of pollution. The applicant is advised that due to the nature of some land uses permitted under
the proposed zoning classification, operating permits from DERM may be required. The Permitting
Section of DERM'’s Pollution Regulation and Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600
for further information concerning operating requirements.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.
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This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



PH# 22009000028
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:JOSE YANES

This Department has no objections to this application.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak
hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This
meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an Initial

Development Order.

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
07-APR-09



MIAMIGAD

Date: 01-APR-09 Memorandum &G

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22009000028

Fire Prevention Unit:
No objection to site plan date stamped March 2, 2009.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22009000028
located at 8700 S.W. 137 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1782 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
““Office institutional
__ 81 square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: 0.25 alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:33 minutes

Existing services:
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed dewvelopment will be:

Station 57 - West Kendall - 8501 SW 127 Avenue
Rescue, Battalion

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:

Current senice impact calculation based on plans date stamped March 2, 2009. Substantial changes to the plan will require
additional senice impact analysis.




TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

JOSE YANES 8700 S.W. 137 AVENUE, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

Z2009000028

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

CURRENT CASE hISTORY:
Case 200912004006 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on
07/31/09. No violations were observed and case was closed.

PREVIOUS CASE HISTORY:

Cases 200412001359, 200412001360, 200412001362, 200512003556,
20050003557,200612000600,200612000603, 200612010689 & 200812003174, were opened
between 02/24/04 - 03/14/08 and found in violation of signs & banners at premises and on the
R/O/W. Warning Notices were issued and violations were corrected, the signs on R/O/W were
removed by NCO, and all cases were closed.

NCO Maritza Rojas

DATE: 07/31/09

K



DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

if a CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders and percent of stock
owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), trust(s),
partnership(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons

having the ultimate ownership interest].

KT Inves+mer\+ TrncC.

CORPORATION NAME:
NAME AND ADDRESS . Percentage of Stock
cesor I, alvorer - 1001

1304 nw 18QVE
poral, FL 2312w

if a TRUST or ESTATE owns or leases-the:subject property, list the trust beneficiaries and the percent of
interest held by‘each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall

be mads to-identify the natural persons having the ulfimate ownership interesf].

TRUST/ESTATE NAME
NAME AND ADDRESS  Percentage of Interest

if a PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subjact property, list the principals includinig general and limited
partners, [Note: Wheresthe partner(s) consist 6f another partnership(s), corporation{s), trust(s) or other
similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate

ownership interest].
PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME: .

NAME AND ADDRESS '
—MECEIVE]

AR 0 3 2009

_ZONING HEARNGQ SECTICN
MIAM)-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPT.

ercentage of Ownership

If there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE"by a Cofporation, Trust or Partnership list purchasers below,

including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note: Where prmcrpal ofﬂcers,
stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, k2 ey i3 Al
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons hayis

interests).

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION

MIAMI-DADE A D ZONING DEPT. 5
a8y . {




0= =m 20/ WS

NY1d 3LIS

L A e
BELEE CHRRVAN DHREY

NV1d 41IS HDYVINA

tz.!#.
NVIEIR SR )

Ad

“LdI0 ONINOZ ANV ONINNY Y SCVaHII o
NOILI3S SONINYIH ONINOZ

ANY URLET AS
. ST ONRE HIPGS

s XWAMIGTS 9
) =
i \ LT RYELLM B 8AND 2

Vi

.wa 796l = ¥

600¢ N% nr i

B % 2 ” Sreccmannte L lvl- . '.nlnll =
CIATHTS 968 S
. . 5 deld - i o
\m 38 0L CaAly 3INIS X eld /1 238 &
W advyu0s MNTT NIVHD “1SIX3
Q (Bvsns pasotteasy o

Y

SN 3D
e msmm«.hu

6= 0

~ Tullrl‘
P 18

- ¢4l g xls \ %

& ¥/ . Ed i 4

e e &:v«# py G ot 8ok, LR e Ve Kk
" 2418 e ) 2 o
& e/ (fsgn) Phsy ] P / SEICE L0 UV Y 4E1 AS O0iE 7 sl Z

e ;- . o LF s Sys oE : o] T vyl IVIJHENOD 'SE0 =4
g Sowl St 32052 Uk - GHNCE G Flomppman A58 P v IS -2 %o 2 2
Z23xid F 2
S x> ix [}
A D ] T
T2 3
zaZ (e

g & I
- . §
m r:
: . 5
FEe Ty 7
[Nvg e
B —
o

i .

1dns LE
“‘“““Il 6866-628-G0¢ X84
u ﬂ 0866-629-50€ 181
A VA - 9ZLEE 14 [etoQ
1.. 8\ ' ’ SNUAY BL MN OE4
Y| UsuISaAU} 9T
l & 2aieA)y BOSSHf
Lo 'syuey)

Aok

. P memelele? B JO} 0 64 A BPIS YHOU SO s3vEds Suied
E < AS'005°E1 24015 JUNOISIP -~ PB WNCOs; ebaly

N~

Adld L2275 GNNR4

[ e ]

N w5 0052 UC[Es Jjey Xas|un - usLIUELdUT speig
m % 35 080'}. doys awmsooBuwios aouep - spng souea Carl 30 00
’ NIWIAVD  EER

‘8” w;o_-obmmﬁ.%m:sa an“ ....... ININLSYI Al
oge: AT Fipmy

'S'L'N CLT CS3IVIO0SSY IWINIX  H3NAD

UNv SS3USZ - SSIAONL .SE 3NIT ¥3ANID
¥ INIWISEI: 1AN0O) ML L8] CMS

P

©

Nt
NVid NOILYOOT ALIS
= INIIEVd 32AVd ——- e ONINEYG QIAV
€2 B¢ GEcSl E¥D ////.
Y

‘9Ee  dd BL96 RYT
. HSC

Lot

Y

f



fract
hereaf,
Puslc
of

ing o tno
5o 3 of v
Kortn 102 fent
sccardrg 0 tha Pa
£t Fope I of <he ©

g
&

i
5
-
y
A
¥
¢

i

saliiiil

9 INCRESS,

e

PROPOSED MANUAL CAR

SEFICE SPAIES 1 PARING $PACE/I 5.
BCTA SPACTN 1 PAkend, BN/ 3
D i \CHIE F aCc KNG ALY GATENY

BULDINE 200 O

PAVED FARKING - o
SITE LOCATION PLAN

NTE

¥ farkiiy caleolated 12250
Feagmmy 0% o

Danco Duds - danca clothingis

mn?min.!!a‘s.ulﬂ..ﬁn‘ﬁh.ﬁamm -_om

e Do st i G067 g oy

Parking eraces oo the ncvis skio ol o ok for g SIRY =Y 4

ot o

dexsica Arwrez

e ;

venus

Do [

DoV { (4] ﬂsoc

ko) e
1 svrplvs

L

ACTIRCANZE WRH TRLORD). &
DI ANG GILRENTA

8700 SW 137 AVE
MiAN, FL 93183

COMERCIAL BUILDING

5 AT

HASE AT

i AGERIS STERES ON 3!

AL

ST 0 ADMENED AND APALHD BY D ARSKITICT R

k]
ES
]
m
NOTE: y g . \ &
FOR (MSDS? SEE BaT INLUSTRICS LiCums 3 k A . M
: g R i
o Z i . wes 8
Commersis, 1dualeo = . ) m
. B0-43320060050 _ poparst: H D g
Qo
28
<l
a3
. .o B
3
Py o c 3
“RERR e W E
T Z3
SieS0Ed IR W T M) FENE 172 PIPE o (&
12N LF
e T NER . u m
% . \.lm_..quv-m\“wu.r AND DTSR J m

e ety
SR G o,

RECEIVE)

ZONING HEA
MAMLDADE PLANNIY

BY

GS BECTION
NG AND ZONING pEpT:



2.Yren. Size:. Al Lrees except

.n nu_..uvp ::: JO% of ihe trec

ASleast Straei trees sholi

lgiing and shall be provided
0/c. Where trees are plonted on
iy, v I _\_n u_oor& 7 o- the edge of the dedicoted right of wey

of ine roodway und/o: ide edge of a sidewolk on private roods,

Qined o3 to form @ cenlinuous unbroken screen within o mo;

pits are tc be propery boricoded ong flaged du

irstallatien.

Rt of 8 and o rinirium of

rove o ciear teunk of 4' and an cverol
along

spacing of
um of

ies grior ta
s and  bring

PLANTING NQIES.

1.—All plont moteriols are to ke . grade §1 cr better,

2.~Scd 9 lo be grade A onc weed free.

id sod with 5%
03 marked Babia s
gt ena ever n.uvc

planting beds.

4.-Ali planis orc 1o be topred dressed witk o minimum of 3
Melcluen. Eucalveivs, Recycled mulched wift not be
accepted.

5.—Plonting planz sh
Iscrepsncies.

icke pecadenre over pisnl Jisl in cose of

etla potms.

6.-No chcages ore io be made withoui the prior consent of the
Landscape Architect, Engineer or owner.

one

7.—Lanscape contraclor is respon
eotion for Q0% sod coverage of

of

wlxoun £ provided.

9. |>__ trees in .oi._ oreas ore to recelve o 357 diameter mulched

N%p 27 2009

ZONING HEARINGS SECT)
MIAMI-DADE &5 ANNisics aniny 42.;@32 e

EXISTING IREE TABLE PODQMOOU@ _|m©mja
. SQENTFIZ I .. Al .
L N, RECAT | oAworr SR e SYM D?;.L Size | Coliper | Botanicol Nome | Common Name
= b Dieck Otiva Bueios bucecos :
9 poe . 12 3"
2 s 20 v ek Giwe | Bucklz scoeras 0] 10 Min i Min Quercus virgi Cox
J 1.5 ko 30 Biors Gl Bucida suceres
A 25 3 Block Gifee Aucids pucena
s i » Eucida bucerss NOTE:
EXISTING A
- v p O ALL EXISTING TREES: TO REMAIN.
-
7 85 Trumpat Trea | Yaliow Tobebuic
. o5 'S Shixtmea Polm [ Adonidia merritd
3 038" L & Srrlyimgy Polin| Adonidic o
1 e Ly -3 Cheintores Paie | Adanicis meaiid
n 0s & 8 Corlatmea Poim | Adoricio merriti
2 0.8 E) g Cheisteras Peien ] Azcnidic aberilii
g Chryssbaangs
¥ Cocopiur| Sposbaanie

ET:EP...@@
B

(CASTRINT ACRED)
+ ESTESY AK) UTHL}

i v v
B

DENE OGN RANAY

Gt SFEN XENIL LA &

TX(ST, Sl LiN fseran
FOuE (P> 10 32
REMEVED

. AVE

COMERCIAL BUILDING
8700 SW 137 AVE
MIAML. FL 33183

PROPOSED MANUAL CAR-WASH

;L2
<y kel
Remm
£
Q5 ki
2l
oo
. @8
O i
=]
21
3%
2

Job Na.
Dale
Scale SHOWN

AR-000165344

Sneat No.

L—1

NING-BEPT:
BY,

———

g odat. md B B




GENERAL NOTES:
CENERAL:

1. AL MATCRIALS AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COUPLY WiIH [
VATFST FOUUINS GF THE BULOING CODE 2004 FOC, THE ACH
AND AISC SPECFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDED PRACTICE.

VARWIIONS NOT REPORIED DURING THE GIDDNG PERIOD SHALL BE THE
RCSPONSIBIIRY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACIOR WO SHALL PERFOAM THL
CORRECTLD WORK o5 RCR T ENCINCERS INSTRUCTIONS,

THESE NOTES SHALL BE USED IN CONJUNTION WITH THE

DISCREPANCILS SHALL BE BROUGHT 1O THE ATIENTION OF THC
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

6. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBV)T SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ENGINEER FOR APPROVAL BEFORE FABRICATION OR ERECTION OF ANY
STRUCTURAL SYSIEM,

7, GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTRICT AND PROPERLY ISOLATE
ALL CONSTRUCTION EQUIPWENT AND LOADS FROM INDUCING OR
TRANSWITTING VIBRATKINS 10 THE STRLCIURE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
8. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SWALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE DISPOSAL
OF ALL ACCULULATED WATER FROM EXCAVATION AND COWMIERING
OPERATIONS IN SUCH A WAY AS TO NDY CAUSE INCONVEWENCE 10
THE WORK AND BAVAGE 10 THE STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS.

9, WHEN PERFORMING WORK BELON GRADE, CARE SKALL BT TAKEN 10
AVOID DAMAGING ANY ENSTING UTIUTIES,  ALL UNKMOWK UTR(TIES
DISCOVERZD DURING CONSIRUCTION SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT-ENGINECR, ANY DAMACE T0 EXSING
UTILTES SHALL BE REPORTED 10 ALL AFFECTLO PARTES, IKCLLOING
THE ARCHTECTENGINEER,

10, GENERN. CONTRACTOR SHALL BZ RESPONSIBLE FOR UPDATING M

CONSTRUCTION DOCUVENTS WITH ANY REVISED DRAWINGS AND SPECIICATIONS,

FIELD OADERS. CHANGE OROERS AND CLARKICATON SKETCHES SSUEQ

HOWEVER THE GENERAL LONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COORDINATION AND
FREE ACCESS FOR 1ML WORK.

12 “NC” DENOTES NOF IN CONTRACT. THE OWNER SMALL BE
RESPOMSBLE FOR CODRDINATING A TIME SCHEOWLE OF THL BAST
CONTRACT WITH THE "NiC* TRADES.

3, TYPICAL DETANS AND NOTES ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY
UNLESS SPECKICALLY NOTED OTMERWISE, CONSTRUCTION DETALS AND

ALL CONPONENTS GF THE STRUCTURE IN PLAGE UNTA FINAL SUPPORT
1S SECURELY ANCNORED,

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ALL LAROR, UATERILS,
EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES OF TVCRY KIND, INCLUDING WATER AND

ADJACENT SROPERTY AND THE PUBLIC, AND BC RESPONSIBLL fOR
QAMKGE CR (KAURY QUS TG HIS ACT OR NEGLLCT.

18, THE PREMISES SHALL BE KEPT FROM ACCUMULATION OF WATER,
UATERIALS, AND OEBRIS, AND AT THE END OF THE J0B THE
CONIRACTOR SHALL REVOVE ALL RUBBISH, SURPLUS MATERALS. AND
TOOLS AND LEAVE THE BUWDING BRODI GLEAN.

9. JOB SME VSIS BY THE ENGINEER DO NOT CONSTAUTE ax

ALL CONSTRUCTION 1S N FULL AGRECMENT WITH THE LATEST
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS,
21, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY THE ENGINECR WITH OWE SEPA

NEER AT THEN SUPERSEOE THE STRUETURAL SRAMNGS.
CONCREFE SUAB O L

1. SELECTED AL MATERALS SHALL BE CLEAN CRUSHED Lt

A SOIL LAD REPRESENTATVE, ALL TGP SO SWALL BE REWOVED

BEFORE STARTING FLLING OPERATIONS.

2. SLABS ON GRADE SHALL BE PLACCD OVER § WL WSQUEEN DR

ENGINEER APFROVED EQUNVALENT.

3. WELDEQ WiRL FABRIC SHALL CONFDRW WITH ASTW A 165-79

“STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FDR WELDED WIRE FABRIC FOR CONCRETE

REINFORCEUENT™.

4. WELOED WIRE FABRIC SHALL GC SURPORTCO ON SLAB BOUSTERS

OR CONCRETE BLOCKS SPACLD ND FUATHER [MAN 3'~D" O.C.

S, SAN CUT CONTROL JOBTS SHALL BE SAWLD AS SOON 45 TeE

GONCRETL S HARD ENOUGH NOT TO BE TORN OR DAMACED BY THE

BUAE.

6. COLUMNS. BEAMS AND WALLS DR ANY OTHER STRAUCTUAAL WEMBER

PINETRATING SLASS ON FAL SHALL Di ISOLATED BY PREUDLDEQ JOINT
PLLER (1/27 THICK) COMALNKG WITH ASTM 01757, TYPEI.

INTS SHALL B SEA.E0 WHERC WDICATED BY THE

ARCINTCCTURAL DRAMINGS AND MULLER AND SEALANT VATERWL SHA 1t

FOLLOW SPECS.

2.

REMFORCING STECL:

1. AL RENFORCING STEEL SHALL BC DEFORUED BARS, FREE FROM
LOOSE RUST AND SCALE CONFORLIKC 1O ASTM AG15-B2-{S1). FY=50
Ksl, U.ON.

2. AL REMFORCING SHALL BE OETNLED AND FABRICATED

FOLLOWNG THE REQUREMINTS OF ACI 318-B3. PLACIC OF REBARS
SHALL CONFORM 10 CRSI “RECOMMENDED PRACTICES FOR PLACING
REINFORCING BARS”.

3. MINIMYW CONCRETE COVER OR ROMFORCING STEEL FOR
HON=PRESTRESSED CONCRETE SHALL B AS FOLLCWS, U.ON:

NS TOLERANCE
cover + 0%
* e
Vo e

NO. B AND LARCER BARS E 3787

HOT [XPOSED TO WEATHER OR

IN CONTACT WilH GROUNO:

ROOF_SLAR " e

STRUCTURAL SLAG AND

s 34 e

BEANS AKO COLUMNS

(PRIUARY REINFORCDIENT.

TES, STRRUPS AND

SPAiALS) vy 3y

85 0N CRADE 1z (2

€. NO DEVATION FROV THE STRUCTURAL PLANS SHALL BE
PERMTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENCINECA. AL REINFORCING ORTALS T0 BE SUBNITTEO
T0 THE ENGIREER FOR HIS APPROVAL.

5, ML RENFORCING BARS SHALL GE mwnSmi HELD I8 PLACE

BLASTIC DOWUT* SPACER SPACER WL BL REQUIRED FOR STEEL AGANST
TERYS IN CONCAZIL BEAMS AVD WALLS JF FIELD CONDITIONS WARRANT.
7. WELDED WIRE FABFIC SHALL CONFORU WITk ASTM A 1B5-73 AND

T SMALL BE SURPORTED ON SLAB BOLSTERS.

8. ALL RENFORCKNG BARS WMARKEO—CONTAAIUS SHALL BE LAPPEQ

10 DA AT SPUCES AND CORNERS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, LAP
CONTINUDUS TOP BARS AT CENTER BETWEEN SUPPORTS AS REQUIRED.
TERUINATE CONTINUOUS BARS AT NON-CONTWUIOUS ENDS WITH STANDARD
WOOKS, U.ON,

3, AL WALLS AND COLUUNS SHALL BE DOWELED INTO FOOTWGS,

WALLS, BEAUS, OR SUASS WITH BARS OF THE SAUE SIZE AND SPACING
AS ToE BARS ASOVE USE A (30} BAR DUMETER WAP EXCZPF WHERE
SPECKICALLY INDICATED.

10, VERTICAL WALL BARS SHALL BE SPUCED AT OF NEAR FLDGR

UNES,  SPLCE BARS [N SPANDRELS, WALLS, BEAS, GRADE BEAUS ETC.

(UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED) AS FOLLOWS; TOP BARS AT CENTER LINE OF SPAN

BOTIOM BARS AT THE SURRORT.

11, “RENTORCING ALLOWANCE: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE QWE
HALF TON OF STEEL REINFOFCEUENT FOR THL CNGINEER 1O USE AT HS
DISCRETION GURING THE COURSE OF THE 4DB,  UPON COMPLETION, THE
EONIRACTOR SHALL REWBURSE THE OWNER FOR THE UNUSED PORTION.

STRUCTURAL STEEL-

1AL STRUCTURAL STEEL ROLLED SHAPES, BARS AND PLATES
SHALL COMPLY WITK ASTM AT6-B1A, FY = 36 KS!, U.OM.

2. STRUCTLRAL TUBING (TB) SHALL COMPLY Wit ASM AS00,

GRADE 8, FY = 46 XSt

3 STEDL PIPE SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTW AS3, TYPE 5, CRADE 8,
FY w38 w51

4. KL BOLTS SWALL B2 3/4° DIMETER ON 13/167 ROUNO MOLES,
UMLESS OPHERWISE ROTED,

5. ANCMOA BOLYS SKALL COMPLY WITH ASTW A3DY.

& WELDING ELECTRODES SHALL BE E - 7D SERES, LOW HYDROGEN.
PRE-FASRICATED WOOD TRUSSES:

1. 10 BE DESICNED AND WANUFACTURED Wi ACCORDAMCE WiTH THE
BURDAG CODE 2004, THE TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE ANO
ARCHITECTURAL-STRUCTURAL DRAWNGS.  SUBWIT SHOP ORAWIGS FOR
APPROVA. PRIOA O FABRICATION. SUPERIMPOSED LOADS SHALL BE AS
FOLLOWS:

ROOF:  TOP CHORD: 45 P.SF. BOTIOM CHORD: 10 P.SF.
WND UPUFT = 30 PSF,

umsrn:

1. AL WWUBCR TO BE SOURERY PNT MO.Z CA BETTER

Viamiiad Tumi020 PAL

CONCRETE:

§. AL REINFORCED CONCRETE DESIGN SHALL BE IN ACCORDARCE
WiTH BUILOING CODE REQUIREWENTS FOR REINFORCEQ COMCREFE
[

ALL CONCRETE #ORK SHALL BE DONE ™ ACCORDANGE WITH
mnmonﬁ.sxm FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE FOR BUILDWGS™

DAYS SMALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

4000 P81 (U.ON)

- 4000 PSI (UDN)

4, Wi OESENS STALL B6 SUBWITTED YO THE ENGINEER FOR
APPROVAL PRIOR 10 COMMENCEWENT OH ANY CONCRETE WORK.

5. MO ADMIXTURE SHALL BE PERMITIEQ WIHOUT THC WRITTEN
APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER.

&, JORMMORK SHSL COLPLY WITK “RECOUMENDEQ PRACICE FOR

CONTRACIOR SHALL CONTRACT A’ REGISTCRED STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER TO PREPARE SHOAING AND RESHORING PUANS.

8, THE OWNER SHALL CONTRACT AN INDEPENDENT TESTING

JY GAY'S POLR LESS AN 50 CUBK. TARDR.

9. TRANSPORTING, PLACING, CURING AND DEPOSITNG OF CONCRETE
SHALL COWPLY WiTh ACY 301 — 83,

10. ND WATER SHALL BE ADDED TO THE CONCRETE AT THE JOB SIE.

REQUESTED BY TNC CENERAL CONTRACTOR SMALL BC SHOWN ON THE SHOP

DRAWSIGS FOR THE ENGIKEER'S REVIEW,
12. REMOVE AL DEBRTS FROW FORKS PEFORE POURING,

T0 INSURE THE CONCRETE 1S BEING KEPT LEVEL AT ALL TWIES. i

W@ w@mﬁ

E_. 2 7 2009

FOOTING SCHEDULE

SIZE _ REINFORCEMENT

ICOMMENTS

30" X F-o'x 24

[495 EACH WAY TOP ANO BOTTOM

COLUMN SCHEDULE

SIZE AND
MATERIAL

REINFORCEMENT
OR BASE PLATE

COMMENTS

O 4TPIPE
STEEL COL.

BASE R 12°X1'-07X3/4°
W/4-3/4°X12° AR'S

oo &

4-7" x a-2x 207

645 EACH WAY TOP AND BOTTOM

SOIL STATEMENT

SOI. CONDITIONS AT THE SITE BY VISUAL INSPECTION ARE SAND AND
ROCK WITH AN ALLOWABLE 501, BEARING VALUE OF

ARCUNC COL.

1/2°EXP. JT, E_._.MV/ H

2000 PSF.WE VST THE STE ONCE GROUND HAS BEEN BROKEN 10 CORROBORATE
GUR INIMAL ASSESUENT AND WILL WRITE A LETTER TO THE CITY TO THAT EFTECT.

FOOTING KOTE: PROVIDE 245 X 5'-07 BENT 30" EA
CORNER @ CORNERS INTERSECTION

SEE SCHED. T

STEEL COLUMN %

BASE | (SEE SCHED)
W/4-3/4"2 A. BOLTS

ASPHALT PAVEMENT

SEE PLAN

[QXTH)

ﬁ. NON SHRINK

GROUT

F7C. SEE FLAR

STL. COL. TO FTG. DETL. FOR INTERIOR COLS.

nes
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Construction

Planning

DAVID R.A.

Interiors

—

JUAN C.

Deslign & Development
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2. COSTCO WHOLESALE CORP &
WND LONDON SQUARE LLC
(Applicant)

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

10-3-CZ11-2 (09-124)

Area 11/District 09

Hearing Date: 03/23/10

Is there an option to purchase O/lease [ the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes 0 No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Year

2006

2007

2007

2008

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Applicant Request

Forty Acre Farm LTD - Zone change from GU to BU-1A
GU to IU-1 parking.

- Unusual Use outdoor dinning, bars in

conjunction with restaurant.
- Special Exception 3 lounge bars in
Conjunction with restaurant and
spacing.
WMD London
Square, LLC - Modification of parcel 1 & 2 Official
Record Book 24689 pgs. 2921 thru
2930. Deletion of condition #5 of
resolution CZAB11-7-07.
Forty Acre Farm LTD
- Special exception of Spacing for a
liquor package store.
WMD London
Square, LLC - Modification of paragraph 1 of

Declaration of Restrictions recorded in
Official Record Book 24689 pgs. 2921

thru 2930.

Board

C11

C11

C11

C11

Decision

Approved
w/conds.

Approved in
part w/conds.

Approved
w/conds.

Approved
w/conds.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency

determinations will subsequently be required.

Provisional determinations or listings of needed

facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 11

APPLICANT: Costco Wholesale Corp. & PH: Z09-124 (10-3-CZ11-2)
WMD London Square L.L.C

SECTION: 14-55-39

DATE: March 23, 2010

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 9 ITEM NO.: 2

A. INTRODUCTION

o REQUESTS:

(1) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution #CZAB11-25-06 and last
modified by CZAB11-17-08, both passed and adopted by Community Zoning
Appeals Board #11, and reading as follows:

FROM:

TO:

“2. That said property shall be developed substantially in
accordance with the site plans entitled ‘Public Hearing Plan
London Square,’” as prepared by Architectural Alliance, consisting
of SP-1 and SP-2 dated stamped received 7/21/08 and remaining
18 sheets dated 3/23/06 and elevation and floor plans entitled
‘London Square,” as prepared by Lawrence S. Levinson,
consisting of five (5) sheets, and dated March 24, 2006 for a total
of 25 sheets.”

“2. That said property shall be developed substantially in
accordance with the site plans entitled ‘Costco Wholesale Kendall
#357, Sheet “C-2" as prepared by Bohler Engineering, Sheet
‘DD4.01.01’ as prepared by Mulvanny Architecture and Sheet ‘LP-
1 as prepared by Intuitive Design Group, all dated stamped
received 8/18/09, and Sheets ‘SP-1' and ‘SP-2’ as prepared by
Architectural Alliance, entitied ‘London Square,” dated stamped
received 10/7/09, for a total of 5 sheets, and that all other portions
of the site plan shall remain substantially in accordance with the
site plans entitled ‘Public Hearing Site Plan London Square,” as
prepared by Architectural Alliance, consisting of 18 sheets and
dated stamped received 3/23/06 and elevation and floor plans
entitled ‘London Square,’ as prepared by Lawrence S. Levinson,
consisting of 5 sheets, and dated 3/24/06 for a total of 28 sheets.”

(2) MODIFICATION of Paragraph #1 of a Declaration of Restrictions as recorded
in Official Record Book 24689, Pages 2921-2930, and last modified by
Paragraph #2 of Modification to the Declaration of Restrictions, as recorded
in Official Record Book 26740, Pages 432-448, recorded in Official Record
Book, reading as follows:

FROM:

“2. Paragraph One of the Existing Covenant is hereby amended to
read as follows:
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TO:

“2.That said property shall be developed substantially in
accordance with the site plans entitled ‘Public London Square,’ as
prepared by Architectural Alliance, consisting of ‘SP-1" and SP-2’
dated July 18, 2008, and stamped received July 21, 2008, and
remaining eighteen (18) sheets dated March 23, 2006 and
elevation and floor plans entitled ‘Public Hearing London Square,’
prepared by Lawrence S. Levinson, consisting of five (5) sheets,
and dated March 24, 2006, for a total of twenty-five (25) sheets.”

“2. Paragraph Two of the Existing Covenant is hereby amended to
read as follows:

“2.That said property shall be developed substantially in
accordance with the site plans entitled ‘Costco Wholesale Kendall
#357, Sheet “C-2" as prepared by Bohler Engineering, Sheet
‘DD4.01.01’ as prepared by Mulvanny Architecture and Sheet ‘LP-
1, as prepared by Intuitive Design Group, all dated stamped
received 8/18/09, and Sheets ‘SP-1' and ‘SP-2’ entitled ‘London
Square,’ dated stamped received 10/7/09, for a total of 5 sheets,
and that all other portions of the site plan shall remain
substantially in accordance with the site plans entitled ‘Public
Hearing Site Plan London Square,’ as prepared by Architectural
Alliance, consisting of 18 sheets, dated stamped received 3/23/06
and elevation and floor plans entitled ‘London Square,’ as
prepared by Lawrence S. Levinson, consisting of five (5) sheets,
and dated March 24, 2006 for a total of 28 sheets.”

(3) MODIFICATION of Paragraph #1 of “Covenant Running with the Land in Lieu

of Title,” recorded in Official Record Book 25612, Pages 4587 — 4594, reading

as follows:

FROM: “1. That property will be developed in substantial conformity with the

TO:

site plan entitled ‘London Square,’ prepared by Architectural
Alliance, consisting of twenty (20) sheets, and dated March 23,
2006, and the elevation and floor plans previously submitted
entitled ‘London Square,’” prepared by Lawrence S. Levinson,
consisting of five (5) sheets and dated March 24, 2006.”

“1. That property will be developed substantially in accordance with

the site plan entitled “Costco Wholesale Kendall #357," Sheet “C-
2", as prepared by Bohler Engineering, Sheet ‘DD4,01.01," as
prepared by Mulvanny Architecture and Sheet ‘LP-1 as prepared
by Intuitive Design Group, all dated stamped received 8/18/09,
and Sheets ‘SP-1' and ‘SP-2 as prepared by Architectural
Alliance, entitled ‘London Square,” dated stamped received
10/7/09, for a total of 5 sheets, and that all other portions of the
site plan remain substantially in accordance with the site plans
entitled ‘Public Hearing Site Plan London Square,’ as prepared by
Architectural Alliance, consisting of 18 sheets, dated stamped
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received 3/23/06 and elevation and floor plan entitled ‘London
Square’, as prepared by Lawrence S. Levinson, consisting of 5
sheets, and dated 3/24/06 for a total of 28 sheets.”

The purpose of the requests is to permit the applicants to submit a new site plan to show
additional canopy area and pumps for the existing gas station for a membership warehouse.

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning
and Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

The approval of this application will allow the applicants to modify a previously
approved resolution, a Declaration of Restrictions and a Covenant Running with the
Land in Lieu of Title in order to submit a new plan showing an additional canopy area
and pumps for an existing gas station.

o LOCATION:
12305 SW 137 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

o SIZE: 40 Acres

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In 2006, the subject property was granted zone changes from GU, Interim District, to BU-1A,
Limited Business District, and to 1U-1, Light Industrial Manufacturing District, pursuant to
Resolution No. CZAB11-25-06. Additional requests for an unusual use to permit outdoor
seating in conjunction with restaurants and lounge/bars in conjunction with restaurants, a
special exception of the spacing requirements to permit 3 lounge/bars in conjunction with
restaurants in the BU-1A zone, and a reduction in the required number of parking spaces
were also approved with conditions. In 2007, a portion of the subject property was granted
an approval for a special exception of spacing requirements to permit a liquor package store
spaced less than the required 1,500’ from other alcoholic beverage uses, pursuant to
Resolution #CZAB11-7-07. In 2008, pursuant to Resolution #CZAB11-17-08, a modification
to a Declaration of Restrictions, a modification and deletion of resolutions, and a parking
variance was granted by Community Zoning Appeals Board 11 (CZAB-11). The approval
allowed the applicant to submit new site plans showing a change in use of certain buildings,
a building reconfiguration and the addition of a MRI unit. Additionally, the restriction
requiring the applicant to adjust the mix of uses in the BU portion was removed, resulting in
a parking deficit of 9 spaces. The subject property was also approved for other variances
and modifications that are not pertinent.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1. The 2015 and 2025 Adopted Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive
Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates the westerly 20+ acres of the subject
property for Business and Office. This category accommodates the full range of sales
and service activities. Included are retail, wholesale, personal and professional services,
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call centers, commercial and professional offices, hotels, motels, hospitals, medical
buildings, nursing homes (also allowed in the institutional category), entertainment and
cultural facilities, amusements and commercial recreation establishments such as private
commercial marinas. Also allowed are telecommunication facilities such as cell towers
and satellite telecommunication facilities (earth stations for satellite communication
carriers, satellite terminal stations, communications telemetry facilities and satellite
tracking stations). These uses may occur in self-contained centers, high-rise structures,
campus parks, municipal central business districts or strips along highways. In reviewing
zoning requests or site plans, the specific intensity and range of uses, and dimensions,
configuration and design considered to be appropriate will depend on locational factors,
particularly compatibility with both adjacent and adjoining uses, and availability of
highway capacity, ease of access and availability of other public services and facilities.
Uses should be limited when necessary to protect both adjacent and adjoining residential
use from such impacts as noise or traffic, and in most wellfield protection areas uses are
prohibited that involved the use, handling, storage, generation or disposal of hazardous
material or waste, and may have limitations as to the maximum buildable area, as defined
in Chapter 24 of the County Code. When the land development regulations are amended
pursuant Policies LU-9P and LU-9Q, live-work and work-live developments shall be
permitted on land designated as Business and Office, as transitional uses between
commercial and residential areas.

. The 2015 and 2025 Adopted Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive

Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates the easterly 20+ acres of the subject
property for Industrial and Office. Manufacturing operations, maintenance and repair
facilities, warehouses, mini-warehouses, office buildings, wholesale showrooms,
distribution centers, and similar uses are permitted in areas designated as "Industrial and
Office" on the LUP map. Also included are construction and utility-equipment
maintenance yards, utility plants, public facilities, hospitals and medical buildings. The full
range of telecommunication facilities, including switching and transmission facilities,
satellite telecommunications facilities, microwave towers, radar stations and cell towers is
also allowed. Very limited commercial uses to serve the firms and workers in the
industrial and office area are allowed dispersed as small business districts and centers
throughout the industrial areas. Hotels and motels are also authorized. Freestanding
retail and personal service uses and shopping centers larger than 10 acres in size are
prohibited in these areas because they would deplete the industrial land supply and they
are better located in commercially designated areas and in closer proximity to residential
areas. Freestanding retail and personal service uses and shops that are approved in
Industrial and Office areas should front on major access roads, particularly near major
intersections. In addition, uncommon commercial uses such as amusement uses, and
others with unusual siting requirements may also be considered at appropriate locations.
Quarrying activities and ancillary uses may also be approved in areas designated
Industrial and Office where compatible with the surrounding area and environment. The
specific range and intensity of uses appropriate in a particular Industrial and Office area
vary by location as a function of the availability of public services and access and, among
other factors, compatibility with neighboring development. Through the zoning review
process, use of particular sites or areas may be limited to something less than the
maximum allowed in this category. Moreover, special limitations may be imposed where
necessary to protect environmental resources.
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3. Land Use Element Policy LU-4C. Residential neighborhoods shall be protected from
intrusion by uses that would disrupt or degrade the health, safety, tranquility, character,
and overall welfare of the neighborhood by creating such impacts as excessive density,
noise, light, glare, odor, vibration, dust or traffic.

4. Land Use Element Policy LU-9B. Miami-Dade County shall continue to maintain, and
enhance as necessary, regulations consistent with the CDMP which govern the use and
development of land and which, as a minimum, regulate:

i) Land use consistent with the CDOMP Land Use Element and CDMP Level of
Service Standards;

i)  Subdivision of land;

iii) Protection of potable water wellfields;

iv) Areas subject to seasonal or periodic flooding;

v) Stormwater management;

vi) Protection of environmentally sensitive lands;

vii) Signage; and

viii) On-site traffic flow and parking to ensure safety and convenience and that no
avoidable off-site traffic flow impediments are caused by development.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION
Subject Property:
BU1-A and 1U-1; shopping center Business and Office and

Industrial and Office

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH; RU-1; Single-family residences Low-Medium Density, 6 to 13 dua
SOUTH: 1U-C; Warehouses Industrial and Office
EAST: GU; School Industrial and Office

IU-C; Warehouses
WEST: GU; Kendall-Tamiami Airport Transportation Terminals

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Plans submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable
Open Space: Acceptable

Buffering: Acceptable
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Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Urban Design: N/A

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards. The Board shall hear applications to
modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any final
decision adopted by resolution, and to modify or eliminate any provisions of restrictive
covenants, or parts thereof, accepted at public hearing, except as otherwise provided in
Section 33-314(C)(3); provided, that the appropriate Board finds after public hearing that the
modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would
not generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater
dangerous hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or would not tend to
provoke a nuisance, or would not be incompatible with the area concerned, when
considering the necessity and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to
the present and future development of the area concerned, when considering the necessity
and reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to the present and future
development of the area concerned.

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No comment
MDT No comment
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
Aviation No comment

*Subject to the conditions indicated in their memoranda.
H. ANALYSIS:

The subject property is located at 12305 SW 137 Avenue. The western portion of the site is
zoned BU-1A, Limited Business District and the eastern portion of the site is zoned 1U-1,
Light Industrial Manufacturing District. The BU-1A zoned portion of site is a multi-use
commercial retail development and the IU-1 portion is the location of the Costco
Warehouse. The application has two covenants because a zoning covenant was proffered
by the applicant during the 2005 hearing which was subsequently modified in 2007 and
2010. An additional covenant (Covenant Running with the Land in Lieu of Title) was
proffered, for permit issuance, in 2007 which maintained the site as one under separate
ownership. The approval of the application will allow the applicants to submit a new site
plan showing an additional canopy and two additional gas pumps for the existing Costco gas
station on the subject property. The site plan submitted depicts the existing gas station with
approximately 2,898 square feet of canopy area, located at the northwestern corner of the
subject property. The applicants propose to increase the canopy area by 983 square feet to
accommodate the two additional pumps. In addition, the request to modify Resolution
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CZAB11-17-08 will relocate eleven (11) parking spaces which were located at the
northwestern portion of the IU-1 zoned portion of the site. The eleven parking spaces have
been dispersed throughout the site, but will not impact the count for the current parking on
the site. The 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive
Development Master Plan (CDMP) designates the western portion (20 acrest) of the subject
property for Business and Office use, and the eastern portion (20 acrest) for Industrial
and Office use. The interpretative text of the CDMP titled “Concepts and Limitations of the
land Use Plan Map” states that all existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and
zoning are consistent with the CDMP. As such, since the approval will not change the
zoning uses, the current zoning 1U-1 and BU-1A zoning and the commercial and industrial
uses are consistent with the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to
this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of
the Miami-Dade County Code. The Public Works Department (PWD) has no objections
to this application. Their memorandum indicates that this project does not generate any
new additional daily peak hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned and the
application meets traffic concurrency criteria for an Initial Development Order. The Miami-
Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFR) Department has no objections to this application
and their memorandum indicates that the estimated average travel response time is 7:04
minutes.

The standards under Section 33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards, provide for
the approval of a zoning application which demonstrates at public hearing that the
modification or elimination of a previously approved resolution, and to modify or eliminate
any provisions of restrictive covenants, or parts thereof, would not generate excessive
overcrowding of people, would not tend to provoke a nuisance, would not be incompatible
with the area when considering the necessity for and reasonableness of the modification or
elimination in relation to the present and future development of the area. When requests #1
through #3 are analyzed, staff opines that the approval of the modifications would not
generate excessive traffic and would not be contrary to the public interest. Requests #1
through #3 will allow the applicants to submit a new site plan to show additional canopy area
and pumps for the Costco gas station on the 1U-1 zoned portion of the site. In staff’'s opinion,
the revised plans, as proposed, will not affect the area or the existing commercial retail uses
on the site. As previously mentioned, the parking count is not affected by the change and
the site plan depicts 20 more parking spaces than required. The reconfiguration of the
parking spaces was achieved by restriping existing parking spaces from 10’ to 9'. As
previously mentioned, the revised plans also indicate that the applicant proposes to relocate
11 parking spaces within the subject property which will increase the pervious area
surrounding the gas station from 3,126 sq. ft. to 3,154 sq. ft. , but will not affect the parking
counts for the development. Furthermore, while the new site plan depicts the relocation of
trees and shrubs within the site, the applicant has provided adequate landscaping to
mitigate any potential negative visual impacts. Based on all of the aforementioned, staff is
of the opinion that approval of requests #1 through #3 would be compatible with the
surrounding commercial, industrial and residential uses. Therefore, staff recommends
approval with conditions of requests #1 through #3 under Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized
Modification Standards).
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Accordingly, staff recommends approval with conditions of requests #1 through #3 under
Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards).

. RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.

J. CONDITIONS:

1. That all the conditions of Resolution #CZAB11-25-06 and #CZAB11-17-08 remain in full
force and effect except as herein modified.

2. That the applicant submit a revised Declaration of Restrictions to the Department of
Planning and Zoning within 90 days of the approval of this application, unless a time
extension is granted by the Director of Planning and Zoning for good cause shown.

DATE TYPED: 12/21/09
DATE REVISED: 12/25/09, 1/29/10, 2/1/10, 2/4/10, 2/10/10, 2/25/10

DATE FINALIZED:
MCL:GR:JV:CH:CI -
7/ 2

Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director ‘lbf‘}L
Miami-Dade County Department of ' &
Planning and Zoning




MIAMIDADE

Memorandum &t

Date: September 8, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Pianning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-11 #Z22009000124
Costco Wholesale Corp. and W.M.D. London Square LLC
12305 S.W. 137 Avenue
Modification of a Previous Resolution to Submit a New Site Plan for a
Gas Canopy Addition and Reconfiguration of Parking
(fU-1) (40 Acres)
14-55-39

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required in accordance with Code requirements.

Existing public water and sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS) standards set
forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the proposed
development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction in the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Wetlands

The subject properties do not contain wetlands as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code; therefore, a
Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

v
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The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (5661-681-6600) and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045) may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Natural Forest Communities

The subject properties are located adjacent to a county designated Natural Forest Community (NFC).
NFC's are upland natural areas (Pine Rockland and Hardwood Hammaocks) that, meet one or more of
the following criteria: the presence of endangered, threatened, rare or endemic species; low percentage
of site covered by exotic plant species; high overall plant diversity; wildlife habitat values; and
geological features. This NFC will be maintained by the use of periodic ecological prescribed burning.
This management technique reduces the wildfire threat and is beneficial to wildlife and the rare plant
species harbored by this plant community. Such burning is generally performed once every three years.
The subject properties lie within the potential smoke dispersion corridor. Consequently, the subject
properties may be affected by the periodic smoke events from the prescribed burns or unexpected
wildfires. According to the landscape code for Miami-Dade County, controlled species may not be
planted within 500 feet of the native plant community. Please refer to the Landscape Manual of the
Department of Planning and Zoning for a list of these controlied landscaping plants.

Tree Preservation

The subject properties contain tree resources. Section 24-49 of the Code provides for the preservation
and protection of tree resources. A Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the
removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of
Chapter 24. Said permit shall meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application.

The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information regarding permitting
procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Hazardous Materials Management
Due to the nature of uses allowed in the existing zoning classification, the applicant may be required to

obtain DERM approval for management practices to control the potential discharge and spiliage of
pollutants associated with some land uses permitted in the underlying zoning district. The applicant is
advised to contact the Permitting Section of DERM’s Poliution Regulation and Enforcement Division, at
(305) 372-6600 concerning management practices as relate to the handling of hazardous materials.

Operating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that due to the nature of some land uses permitted under
the existing zoning classification, operating permits from DERM may be required. The Permitting
Section of DERM's Poliution Regulation and Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600
for further information concerning operating requirements.

H



C-11 #Z22008000124
Costco Wholesale Corp.and WMD London Square LLC
Page 3

Fuel Storage Facilities
Section 24-45 of the Code outlines regulations for any proposed or existing underground storage

facilities. The regulations provide design, permitting, installation, modification, repair, replacement and
continuing operation requirements and criteria. In addition, monitoring devices, inventory control
practices and pressure testing of fuel storage tanks is required. The applicant is advised to contact the
Permitting Section of DERM's Pollution Regulation and Enforcement Division, at (305) 372-6600
concerning permitting requirements for fuel storage facilities.

Concurrency Review Summary _
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted COMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.

/L



PH# 22009000124
CZAB - Cl1

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names: COSTCO WHOLESALE CORP & WMD LONDON SQUARE LLC

This Department has no objections to this application.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak hour
trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This meets the
traffic concurrency criteria set for an Initial Development Order.

Lo

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
09-0CT-09



REVISION 2

Date: 29-JAN-AO Memorandum
To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning
From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department
Subject: 72009000124
Fire Prevention Unit:
APPROVAL
No objection to Letterof Intent date stamped 8/17/09
Service Impact/Demand
Development for the above 22009000124
located at 12305 SW 137 AVE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
in Police Grid 1952 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
" Office institutional
_ WA square feet N/A square feet
Retail )

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 7:04 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:
Station 53 - Tumnpike - 11600 SW Turnpike Hwy.

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applciable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

4



DATE:

BUILDING AND NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE DEPARTMENT

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY OF VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 19 AND
CHAPTER 33 OF THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CODE

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORP & 12305 SW 137 AVE, MIAMI-DADE
WMD LONDON SQUARE LLC COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS
22009000124

HEARING NUMBER

HISTORY:

Current case history;
Case 201002000176 was opened based on enforcement history request for all folios involved and
inspected on 1-6-10. No violations were observed and case was closed.

Previous case history;

Case 200902006199 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 2-18-
09. No violations were observed and the case was closed.

Case 200902001692 was opened based on enforcement history request and inspected on 5-14-
09. No violations were observed and the case was closed.

There was various sign violation cases opened and issued warning notices under folio 30-5914-
127-0010 for various tenants under the main folio for the property. All of these cases are closed in
compliance. Cases 200902000601 (CVN T001337) and 1682 (T001315) were cited and these
cases are also closed in compliance with the citations paid and closed in the Clerk of Court.

OUTSTANDING FINES, PENALTIES, COST OR LIENS
INCURRED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 8CC:

REPORTER NAME:

06-JAN-10

15



1 a CORPORATION owns or ieases the mzbgam propérty, list principa - stackﬁo iders and percent of stock.
owned by each. [Note: Where principal-officers or stockholders consist of other corporation(s), frust(s),
partnership(s) or other similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natura! pefsans
‘havihg the ultimate cwnership mterastj

CORPORATION NAME;___ o0 Wholesale Comoraton
- NAME AND ADDRESS
The Sharss of the Applicarit are publicly traded on the NASDAQ
 @xchange under the symbol “GOST". -

Cifa TRUST oF %TA?E owns or. isases the subject property, iist the: trusk beaaﬁaam and ifie. mmmtaf
interest held by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons; further dzsc:iesma shall
be made 16 identify the natural persons naving the ultimate awnersh;g: interam]

TRUSTJES?&?E NAME.

if a PANYN&R&HIP owas o i%&es th& subject pmgeny ﬁst the ;amczpafs mctudmg gaaesai aﬁ& imutad
partners. ‘[Note: ‘Where the partner(sv} consist of-another partnersmp{s), mm{aj, imsi(s} orother .
similar entities, further dsscfesure ahafi be made to wenﬁfy tha natarai persons havmg t&e uﬁimam
e 'mmmp interest]. , :

PARTNERSHIP OR UMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:
NAME AND

A

if ihena xs a GQNWT F‘m ?U%HASE, by a C’;mpmaﬁan “f?‘ : tm‘ F"aﬂnarshsp ust pumha or &e&aw
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or: .
Wldem, pensficiaties or pmars mnsmi of ather corparat



entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons havmg the uﬁimate ownefship D
interests], ST L
' NAMEOFPUI_* {ASER:

EEICE (i applicable)

Date of contract:

¥ any contingency clause or csnn"aat farms: mvolvs additiong! pames, bs& all mdmcfuais or oﬁm if a
‘porporation, padnersmp or frust, _

? dayaf Ap oo B i
as&ﬁen&fmm

ket Jnited Stat ar-amﬂmr wwnizy, 2 4 igion’

_ .mafmemanm@xma(summm interests; or 3)-any enti i ip.in ;
“are heid in a partnership, corporation or trust consisting of m than five thousanid {5 000) saaarate:_ o

: mzaxests mcluﬁing all interests mavefyleva} afawnemmpmé {1) pérson or entity holds .~

) of the ownet é&tm{h&m emﬁp,mmemmorm;'

e intersss, 'momdmg sl inferests ot e

/{5,000) separa y levet of mamm;
cmiy be required o) ﬁasme those. ‘ownership interest whzcéz exceed five {5} pemenf?qt% OWITE
interest in the partnership, corporation or trust. ‘




DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

I & CORPORATION owns orleases the subjecl:propedysdistprincipal stockbolders and pereest of slock
- owred By each. [Note! Whereipincipal officers or stockhulders consist of other corporatichis) WuelE),
partiiersbip(s) of similar eriiliss Tuthed Ysclhsude shall be made o identihe the natural persens having
ih uliimate cwnership interest.

CORPORATION MAME: WD London Souars, 1L 12,
NAME AND ADDRESS _ Percentage of Slock
Seg attached

e CORPORATION ovwniz of lubses the sulject propedy, list priscios steckiiciders and percssad of staek
pwned by each. {Mole; Where! principsl officers or sieckbiolders sonsist of other catporationis), frustis),
- parinershigls) or gimitar antilies, Tutther disclopure shall be made th identily the nstaral persons Having
the uitimate owdership interes

CORPORATION NAKE! A

 NAME AND ADDRESS . ___ Peentage of Stock

if & PARTNERSHIP owns ar leases the subjest properdy. st the pringipals including generakand fimited
pariners. IMote Where partne(s) consist of olhwr parinership(s), corporation{s ), fust(s or sivailar entities,
further disclosure shall be mads to denidly the nalrsl persons having the yilirats owesrship laresis]h

PARTHERSHIP OR UIMITED PARTRERSHIP NAME! N
HAME AND ADDRESS o Percentof Qwnestip

1Y



fftherg is'a, CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE by a corporstion, Trust or ?annersmg:x fisl purchiagers below,
including: prmmpai oificers, stackholders, beneficiardes or pariners, [Nole) Where pringipal officers,
“stockholders, bepgliciaries or partners cunsist of other cofpofations, rusls, pertrierstipd or simifar
entiliss, further disciosure shall be made fo itentily natural persons having ullimate owstership interests].

NAME DF PURCHASER Nis
NAKE ADDRESS AND OFFICE (fsoplicable). . . _ . Percentage of Interest
Dt of contraet:

If any contingency cleuse or contract lerms invelve asddiional parties. list all individuals or officers, f a
gorporation, parinershid or trust:

NOTICE:  For ohinges of owiershio or shangssin purchipse contracts after the date of the applization
st prior to the date af iy abw hegring, a supplemanipididcibsure of interest is e*eqmm«d

The ahowsis-a full dis 5 sisade of _'éaﬂm SF inderast in bis applivations Wibe bast oy knowledgs and balied,

{Lawrence Berpick, Vice Pregident)

Sigr xaium

{Applicant

) G e O .
ribed before me this, day of LECEmEt 2% 7 Affiant-is personally known to

Sw 10, ﬁf:lsu'. |
i ‘7 PR % Westification,

7 Wi@bﬁc} Notaty Ptk Siataof Flesda
s k .

L Dl SWeener
My aomumission expires_ M (/74

My Cunonigsnn DRYP&ra?
¥ Bapids ﬁdmwﬁm pf
e .
“Disclosiire shal fiol bé r&qmr&d of: 43 any -enlity, the eﬁzmty miﬂr@sfq in wmrh ame mgufarly tfaded on an
sstablished securities market in the United States 6 & other country; or 2} pensian funds or pensian frusts of
mire thdi tive thousand (5.000) ownership inferasis: or 3 any entity where ewnership intbrests arg held in a
parirership, corpbration or frust consisting of mdre-thaa five thousard {5.000) separate inferests, Tidluding alt
inferasts at every fevel of owhership ant whiers: ap goie, {1) person of ety holds eiore than a otal of bve
percent (5%) of the cwn@rrhxg interast in the partaorshils, cofpomton or ust Entties whose owisiship
intergsls are field in g paridership. @evmgalxon or frst cms;stmg of i Bal five thousand (5.000) separate
iterests, including i inlerests.at svery level of ownership, shall only Le reaquiead o diclose those owersiip
inlerest whitch excesd five (5 petoantofihe ownatship intérest in tha parinership corforgtion or frust



Interests in Woolbright Holdings, L1LC

Percertage of Interest

Duane Stiller 100%
3200 North Military Tralil

Fourth Floor

Boca Raton Florida 33431

Interests in London Square Retail, LLC
Percentage of Interest
Principal Life Insurance Company 100%
for its Principal U.S. Property Separate Account.
711 High Street
Des Moines, 1A 50382

Interests in Principal Life Insurance Company

Petcentage of Interest

Principal Financial Setvices, Inc., 100%
711 High Street
Des Moines, 1A 50382

Interests ir
Percentage of Interest

Principal Financial Group, Inc., 100%
A publicly traded corporation

711 High Street

Des Moines, 1A 50392



Interests in WMD London Square. LLC

Percentage of Interest

WMD London Square Member, LLC 90%
3200 North Military Trail

Fourth Floor

Boca Raton Florida 338434

London Square Retail, LLC 10%
3200 North Military Trail

Fourth Flaor

Boca Raton Florida 33431

Interests in WMD London Square Member, LLC

Percéntage of Interest

Woolbright London Square Member, LLC 100%
3200 North Military Trail

Fourth Floar

Boca Raton Florida 33431

in Woolbright London Square Member. LLC

Percentage of Interest

Woolbright London Delaware, LLC 100%
8200 North Military Trail

Fourth Floor

Boca Raton Florida 33431

Interests in Woolbright London Delaware. LLC
Percentage of Interest
Woolbright Holdings, LLC 100%
3200 North Military Trail

Fourth Flaor
Boca Raton Florida 33431
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PROJECT DATA _

NOT SUBDIVIDED' : . : ; PARK NORTH COMMERTIAL CENTER?

PORTION OF NW 1/4 OF SEC. 14-55-39 LIS OF S ; ; L (PRI PGYY) CLIENT: ] COSTCO Exo_.mm ALE xma—w_uuwrr
/7 COSTCOPARCEL : : : : : 999 LAKE DRIVE
; ) ISSAQUAH, WA 98027 | gwman
.- PROJECT ADDRESS: SW 137th AVE,
: KENDALL, FL
ZONING: -1 COSTCO
STEAREA: 14,06 ACRES (612,635 S.F.) WHOLESALE
— o (COSTCO PARCELONLY) ..oo_w@w mezm_oz
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o A .
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THIS PLAN WILL SUPEXCERF. THE FREVIOUSL Y AMPROVED PLAK. THE

ALLIANCE

MIAMI-OADE COUNTY COMMUNITY ZONTNG AFFEALS BOARD 11
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i PLAN AT THE MLETING HELD ON SEFTEMBER 9, 2009,
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3. ELADIO PAEZ 10-3-CZ11-3 (09-145)
(Applicant) Area 11/District 10
Hearing Date: 03/23/10

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase [l/lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes 0 No o

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes OO0 No ™

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

1972 Centex Homes Corp. - Zone change from GU to RU-1 BCC Approved
& City of Miami water - Zone change from GU to RU-TH w/conds.
and sewer. - Zone change from GU to RU-4L

- Zone change from GU to BU-1A

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Iintermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 11

APPLICANT: Eladio Paez PH: Z09-145 (10-3-CZ11-4)

SECTION:

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10

35-54-39 DATE: March 23, 2010

ITEM NO.: 3

A. INTRODUCTION:

o]

o]

o]

REQUESTS:

(1) Applicant is requesting to permit a covered terrace addition to a single-
family residence setback 13.3' (25 required) from the rear (southeast)
property line.

(2) Applicant is requesting to permit a shed setback a minimum of 4.7’ (5§
required) from the interior side (southwest) property line and setback 61’
(75’ required) from the front (northwest) property line and spaced 0’ (10’
required) from the residence. '

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a fence and columns with light fixtures with
a height of 7.5’ (6" maximum permitted).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and
Zoning entitled “As Built Garage Conversion for Mr. & Mrs. Paez,” as prepared by
E.C. & Associates, dated stamped received 1/5/10 and consisting of 1 sheet.
Plans may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUESTS: The applicant is requesting to permit an existing
covered terrace addition encroaching into the rear (southeast) setback area.
Additionally, the applicant seeks to permit an accessory structure setback closer
to the interior side (southwest) and front (northwest) property lines and spaced
closer to the principal residence than permitted by the Zoning Code along with a
fence with column and fixtures which exceeds the maximum height allowed in the
RU-TH, Townhouse district.

LOCATION: 13300 SW 79 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 95.76' x 100’

B. ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

C. COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use. The
residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a
maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. This density category is generally
characterized by single family housing, e.g., single family detached, cluster, and
townhouses. It could include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space
or a mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.

2.
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D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION
Subject Property:
RU-TH; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SOUTH: RU-TH; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

EAST: RU-TH; public school Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-TH; Single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable*
Landscape Treatment: N/A

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A
Visibility/Visual Screening: Acceptable
Urban Design: N/A

* Subject to conditions.

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances from other than airport regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public,
particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that
the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and
would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the
land is required.



Eladio Paez
Z09-145
Page 3

G.

EIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memorandum.
ANALYSIS:

Approval of the application would allow the applicant the maintenance and continued
use of the existing covered terrace addition to the single-family residence, an accessory
structure a fence and a column. The subject property is designated for Low Density
Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the Comprehensive Development
Master Plan (CDMP). Because the proposal will not add additional dwelling units to the
property, the RU-TH, Townhouse District, zoned subject property is consistent with the
LUP Map designation of the CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections
to this application and has indicated that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter
24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department and the Miami-
Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also have no objections to this application
and MDFRD indicates in their memorandum that the estimated average response travel
time is 6:27 minutes.

When analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standard,
staff is of the opinion that the approval of requests #1 through #3 would be compatible
with the surrounding area, would not negatively affect the stability and appearance of the
community, and would not be detrimental to the neighborhood. The approval of request
#1, to permit the existing terrace addition setback 13.3' (25’ required) from the rear
(southeast) property line is not excessive and will not affect the stability and appearance
of the community. Staff’'s research of properties in the surrounding area indicated that a
property located westerly of the subject property at 13470 SW 78 Street was, among
other things, approved to permit a porch and bathroom addition setback from 11’ 3" to
18’ 5" from the rear (south) property line, pursuant to Resolution #CZAB11-23-06, in
June 2006. As such, staff opines that approval of the aforementioned request is not
precedent setting and would not be out of character with the surrounding area.
However, staff recommends as a condition for approval that the existing covered terrace
remains open-sided and not be enclosed except by approved insect screening materials.

Similarly, when request #2, to permit the existing shed setback a minimum of 4.7 (5’
required) from the interior side ((southwest) and 61’ (75 required) from the front
(northwest) property lines, and spaced 0’ (10’ required) from the principal residence, and
request #3, to permit a fence and columns with light fixtures with a height of 7.5 (¢’
maximum permitted) are analyzed under the NUV Standards, staff opines that approval
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of these requests would also not affect the stability and appearance of the surrounding
properties. Staff's research of properties in the surrounding area indicated that a
property at 7450 SW 134 Court, was approved, among other things, to allow a metal
shed setback 1.2' from the from the interior side (west) property line, pursuant to
Resolution #CZAB11-29-99, in July 1999. However, although staff's research of
properties in the surrounding area did not indicate any properties that were similarly
approved to allow accessory structures spaced 0' from the principal buildings, as is the
case in request #2, staff opines that approval of this request will not have a negative
impact on the surrounding properties, nor negatively affect the stability and appearance
of the community. Staff opines that the continuous hedge along the interior side
(southwest) and rear (southeast) property lines, along with an opaque gate and fence,
approximately 6 tall, running from the interior side (southwest) property line to the front
northwest corner of the principal building, as indicated in pictures submitted by the
applicant, are sufficient to buffer any negative visual impact of the setback
encroachment and the lack of spacing. Further, staff opines that the additional 1.6’ in
height of the decorative column and light fixtures connected to the aforementioned
fence, which are the subject of request #3, is minimal and also, will not affect the
appearance of the community. Staff opines that both the column and the fixture will
instead increase the curb appeal of the single-family residence. Therefore, staff
recommends approval with conditions of requests #1 through #3 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

Based on all of the foregoing, staff opines that the approval of the application would not
be out of character with the area and is compatible with same. Accordingly, staff
recommends approval with conditions under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

I. RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.

J. CONDITIONS:

1. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a
building permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include among other
things but not be limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances,
drainage, walls, fences, landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “As Built Garage Conversion for Mr. & Mrs.
Paez,” as prepared by E.C. & Associates, dated stamped received 1/5/10 and
consisting of 1 sheet. Except as may be specified by any zoning resolution
applicable to the subject property, any future additions on the property which
conform to Zoning Code requirements will not require further public hearing action.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

4. That the applicant applies for and secure a building permit for all of the existing
non-permitted additions to the single-family residence from the Building
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Department within 120 days of the expiration of the appeal pefiod for this public
hearing, unless a time extension is granted by the Director of the Department of
Planning and Zoning, for good cause shown.

5. That the covered terrace remains open-sided and not be enclosed in any manner
except for approved insect screening materials.

6. That the applicant maintains the hedge along the interior side (southwest) and rear
(southeast) property lines and a maximum height of 7°.

7. That the applicant shall cure all enforcement reported violations of Miami-Dade
County following the expiration of the appeal period within the deadlines given
below unless a time extension is granted by the Director of the Department of
Planning and Zoning for good cause:

A. Zoning certificate of use violation 30 days

B. Zoning Improvement Permit violation 45 days

C. Building permit violation 60 days to obtain a permit and 90
days to correct the violation.

8. That the applicant shall pay any outstanding enforcement penalties in full or enter
into a settlement and payment plan, in accordance with the appropriate
Departments’ procedure within 30 days of the zoning hearing approval shown.

DATE INSPECTED: 10/20/09

DATE TYPED: 02/01/10

DATE REVISED: 02/01/10, 02/10/10

DATE FINALIZED: 02/24/10

MCL:GR:NN:JV-AA:CH %

Miami-Dade County Department of
Planning and Zoning

M&Fc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director :\,\I .
[,
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Memorandum i

Date: November 3, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Pianning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director .
, Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-11 #Z2009000145
Eladio Paez
13300 S.W. 79" Street
To Permit an Existing Addition that Exceeds Setback Requirements
(RU-TH) (0.22 Acres)
35-54-39

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any
environmental concern.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable Level of Service (LOS) standards for an initial development order, as specified in
the adopted Comprehensive Development Master Plan for potable water supply, wastewater disposal,
and flood protection. Therefore, the application has been approved for concurrency subject to the
comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: November 26, 2008

To: Marc €. LalFemer, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

”
A

o R St S
From: Hst h(*:\z‘ﬂ“é’s P.I.., Director
Public Works Department

Subject: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order 10 enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass™ comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be limited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The following applications for public hearings could “bypass” the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance ou lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting greater lot coverage than permitied by Code
Applications requesting additions to an existing structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where 4 structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a written statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the casement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.1.S., Chief, Land Development Diviston, at (303) 375-2112, if you have

any questions,

ce: Antonio Cotarelo, P.E., Assistant Director
Public Works Department

Raul Pino, P.L.S., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



miimace
Date: - 09-NOV-09 Memorandum EIf

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22009000145

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering & Water Supply Bureau site requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22009000145
located at 13300 SW 79 ST, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1783 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
~Office institutional
N/A square feet N/A

square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:27 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 57 - West Kendall - 8501 SW 127 Avenue
Rescue, Battalion, Squad

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.

9



TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

ELADIO PAEZ 13300 SW 79 ST, MIAMI-DADE
COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

Z2009000145

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

NO CURRENT ENFORCEMENT VIOLATIONS OBSERVED

ELADIO PAEZ

ANA LANTIGUA

DATE:10/27/09




6.— NEW- EGRESS WINDOW AT NEW BEDROOM LOCATION

'

NOTE: Iocmm..i.)m BUILT AS PER w.._n.,m.o. IN 1969 . wum

(2’ EASEMEN

NVId 41IS 4D0¥9VINg

42’
| 226 1/2%63/8

EGAL DESCRIPTION

SORDING TO. THE PLAT THEREOF ‘AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 105
PAGE 99 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI~DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

JAN U5 2010
_ ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
- MIAMI-DADE RIANNING AND ZONING DEPT,

__ 8 u W@Wﬁmﬁﬁ |

~ SCALE 1"=20'"

.

21'—4"

D Y Y Y Y Y Y Y N NN N NV W NN

A

NNNNNINNNAR AR RaNE

b
~

_7/

]

8'-8"

ANANEANER NN

3-26 1/2%6

4

VOV

S
AY

N

"
Y

AN

AN

N




LOCATION SKETCH
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 31, BLOCK 53, SUBDIVISION WNSTOH PARK UNIT ELEVEN
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 105
AT PAGE 90 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF WIAMI-DADE CTUNTY, FLOFIDA.

SITE PLAN

CONVERTED GARAGE

AND OPEN TERRACE

>
jumn
|

18 :l

H H

SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE 120" %

LEGEND

EZZ77772  WEW PARTITION WALL
ZZ—Z)  ENSTHG AREA

NOTE: HOUSE WAS BULLT AS PER $F.B.C. IN 1060 .

1.~ REAISE GARAGE LEVEL TO THE INT. F.f, ELEV. WTH CONCRETE SLAR
47 THIGK WITH WRWEWESH ON TOP OF COMPAGTED FILL
2.-NIW PARTITION WALLS AND HOH BEARING WALL INSOE

3.~ MW DUGTS 10° AND 8" TO GET A/C ACCESS TO NEW CONVERTION
4.— LOCK DOWK THE EXISITNG GARAGE DOOR WTH BRACKEST FASTENED TO FLOOR

5TWO NEW ELECTRICAL CIR. 31 AND 32 "COVER GARAGE CONVERSON
8.~ NEW EGRESS WINDOW AT NEW BEDROOM LOGATION

Tt

26 1/200

T

21r-4"

5

N

\

7

2728 1/2%83/8
k

o

88"

77
o
o

-2 1/200
L

12°

N

i

ot

TRTI
22'-8"

-7

-7

18'-10"

FLOOR PLAN N%\
SCALE 174 =10

A

WEST ELEVATION

W/1- 1/27 DXP. BOLT

4° LONG ATTACHED 10
LAG BOLTS ATTACHED T
GARAGE DOOR LOCK DOWN

5

e

NORTH ELEVATION

=)

E.C. & Associdtes

Consulting Civil/

Structural
Engineers
E.B. 06576

14811 SW. Sth Lane

§ | Proisct Nama and Address:

GARAGE CONVERSION
*{ FOR MR.&MRS.PAEZ

13300 SW 79TH STREET
MIAMI, FLORIDA, 33183

RESIDENCE

Chant Nome and Address:

m 2! AS BUILT

05

g
g

7
H
g

JH.

Plat Date:

11/01/05

z
g

. | Revision/issue

B

09/30/08

B

\jesjos

o

EMILIO CASTRO
Civl No. 41592

MIAM
BY

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
I-DADE PLANNING AND ZONING DEPT,




Applicant: ELADIO PAEZ
Zoning Board: C11
Commission District: 10
Drafter ID: KEELING
Scale: NTS

==mmemamm= ZONiING

) \ ! '\;/ :"\woj
7 \ - “"‘\ot . .
- - 7 , N \\9@ \‘\ / " T
5 4 P 73‘} g ’ \'0‘ RACT K
) B <
/ ]
H ]
A o<
5! o
o 2 i@
- Y
2
(/5] i
|
Y
-1
/ TRACTH
sw 80 TER
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY Process Number N
HEARING MAP 09_1 45 W E
Section: 35 Township: 54 Range: 39 J S

SUBJECT PROPERTY

MIAMIDADE
COUNTY

SKETCH CREATED ON: 10/21/09

REVISION

DATE

15




MAMI-DADE COUNTY | | Process Numben;
AERIAL YEAR 2009 09-145

Section: 35 Township: 54 Range: 39
Applicant: ELADIO PAEZ

Zoning Board: C11

Commission District: 10

Drafter ID: KEELING

Scale: NTS

-—------- ZONing

SUBJECT PROPERTY

MIAMIDADE

SKETCH CREATED ON: 10/21/03

REVISION

DATE

BY




4. MIDDEY B. DAMIAN
(Applicant)

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

10-3-CZ11-4 (09-147)

Area 11/District 11

Hearing Date: 03/23/10

Is there an option to purchase O/lease [ the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes 0 No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes 0 No ™

Year

1983

1984

1987

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Applicant

Suez International

Gerald S. Krigel

Munnie Enterprise

Request

- Special exception for a Zero Lot Line.

- Modification of condition.

- Modification of condition.
- Non Use Variance setbacks.

Board Decision
Co4 Approved
w/conds.

C04 Approved
w/conds.

Co4 Approved
w/conds.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency

determinations will subsequently be required.

Provisional determinations or listings of needed

facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 11

APPLICANT: Middey B. Damian PH: Z09-147 (10-3-CZ11-4)
SECTION:  3-55-39 DATE: March 23, 2010
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 11 ITEM NO.: 4

INTRODUCTION:

o REQUEST:

Applicant is requesting to permit a zero lot line residence with a visible/passable
area of 11.54% (15% required, 12.4% previously approved).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “As-Built Plans for Legalization for Middey B. Damian, as prepared by
Lopez Professional Engineering L. L. C., dated stamped received 10/20/09 and
consisting of 3 pages. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The applicant is seeking to permit a reduction in the percentage of visible/passable
area required for an existing zero lot line single-family residence.

o LOCATION:
14328 S.W. 101 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
o SIZE: 9,230 sq. ft.

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: In June 1983, the subject site was part of a larger tract
of land which was granted approval of a special exception to permit site plan approval of a
zero lot line development on private drives, including the following non-use variances: to
permit up to 16 dwelling units without the required 0’ setback, to permit a perimeter wall
with a height of 7° (6' maximum permitted), to permit trellises, arbors, and screen
enclosures setback 3’ (5’ required) from the rear property lines, to permit some units 10’
(15’ required) from the side street property lines, and to permit a minimum of 12.4% (15%
required) of penetrable access ways, pursuant to Resolution No. 4-ZAB-165-83.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being
within the Urban Development Boundary for Low-Medium Density Residential. This
category allows a range in density from a minimum of 6.0 to a maximum of 13 dwelling
units per gross acre. The types of housing typically found in areas designated low-medium
density include single-family homes, townhouses and low-rise apartments. Zero-lot-line

2



Middey B. Damian
Z09-147
Page 2

single-family developments in this category shall not exceed a density of 7.0 dwelling units
per gross acre.

NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

SUBJECT PROPERTY:

RU-1; Single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua

SURROUNDING PROPERTY:

NORTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; Single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua
EAST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua
WEST: RU-1; Single-family residence Low-Medium Density Residential, 6 to 13 dua

This property is a corner lot located at 14328 S.W. 101 Street. The surrounding area is
developed with single-family residences.

SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable

Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable

Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A

Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variance Standard.

Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public, particularly
as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that the non-use
variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and would not be
detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the land is required.



Middey B. Damian

Z09-147

Page 3

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDTA No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
ANALYSIS:

The subject property is an 9,230 sq. ft. corner platted lot located at 14328 S.W. 101 Street
in an established Single-Family Zero Lot Line development. The subject property is
designated for Low-Medium Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map
of the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP), which allows a minimum of 6 to
a maximum of 13 dwelling units per gross acre. Since the request will not add additional
dwelling units to the community, the RU-1 zoned, single-family residence is consistent
with the Low-Medium Density Residential designation as shown in the LUP map of the
CDMP.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) does not object to
this application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the
Code of Miami-Dade County. The Public Works Department does not object to this
application. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) also has no objections
to this application and has indicated that the average response travel time for this site is
6:20 minutes.

The plans submitted by the applicant depict an existing 511.28 sq. ft. addition to a single-
family residence, which provides a total of 11.54% visible/passable area where 12.4% was
previously approved and 15% is required.

When the application is analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use Variance
(NUV) Standard, staff is of the opinion that the approval of the application would be
compatible with the surrounding area, would not negatively affect the stability and
appearance of the community, and would not be detrimental to the neighborhood. Staff
notes that the existing residence provides a total of 11.54% visible/passable area where
12.4% was previously approved and 15% is required by the Single-Family Zero Lot Line
Development Regulations. It should be noted that staff's review of the submitted plans
reveals that the applicant will provide 2 pair of sliding glass doors, one along the rear
(southwest) facade of the residence, and another along the side street (northwest) facade
of the residence. Staff opines that the requested 0.86% reduction of visible/passable area
is not excessive and will not have a negative visual impact on the surrounding area.
Accordingly, staff opines that approval of the application would be compatible with the
surrounding properties and consistent with the LUP map of the CDMP and, therefore,
recommends approval with conditions of the application under Section 33-311 (A)(4)(b)
(Non-Use Variance).



Middey B. Damian
Z09-147
Page 4

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions.

CONDITIONS:.

1.

That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a
building permit and/or Certificate of Completion; said plan to include, but not be
limited to, location of structure or structures, exits and entrances, drainage, walls,
fences, landscaping, etc.

That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “As-Built Plans for Legalization for Middey B.
Damian, as prepared by Lopez Professional Engineering L. L. C., dated stamped
received 10/20/09 and consisting of 3 pages. Except as may be specified by any
zoning resolution applicable to the subject property, any future additions on the
property which conform to Zoning Code requirements will not require further public
hearing action. :

That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

That the applicant shall cure all enforcement reported violations of Miami-Dade
County within the deadlines given below unless a time extension is granted by the
Director for good cause:

Zoning certificate of use violation 30 days

Zoning Improvement Permit violation 45 days

Building permit violation 60 days to obtain a permit and 90
days to correct the violation

In addition, the applicant shall pay any outstanding enforcement penalties in full or
enter into a settlement and payment plan, in accordance with the appropriate
Departments’ procedure within 30 days of the zoning hearing approval shown.

DATE TYPED: 02/02/10
DATE REVISED: 02/03/10; 02/25/10

DATE FINALIZED: 02/25/10
MCL:GR:NN:TA:NC

%
Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director 34

Miami-Dade County Department of
Planning and Zoning bﬂ/




MIAM
Memorandum Ui

Date: November 3, 2009

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director /4
: Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C11 #22009000147
Middey B. Damian
14328 S.W. 101 Street
To Permit a Single-Family Residence Setback less than Required from
Property Lines and to Permit a Single-Family Residence with less Visible
Passable than Required
(RU-1) (4.02 Acres)
03-55-39

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any
environmental concern.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement records for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary
DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same

meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM'’s written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



| MIAMEDADE]
Memorandum ,

Date:  November 26, 2008

To: Marc C. Lalerrier, AICP, Director
De partfr/g;m{ ot Planmng and Zoning
L

SR O
From: Esthor€atds P, I’.)iré"&”t&\\
Public Works Department

Subjeet: Zoning Hearing Improvements

In order to enhance the efficiency of the zoning review process for public hearings, your Department
requested that Public Works Department (PWD) provide standard “bypass™ comments for some
residential applications. These applications will be Hmited to single family residences, townhouses and
duplexes, where the applicant seeks zoning hearing relief for a customary residential use, on previously
platted lots. The following applications for public hearings could “bypass” the PWD review:

Applications requesting setback variances

Applications requesting variance on lot frontage

Applications requesting variance on lot area

Applications requesting greater lot coverage than permitied by Code
Applications requesting additions to an existing structure

Pursuant to Sec. 33-24 of the Miami-Dade County Code, for those applications where a structure
encroaches onto an easement, the applicant must secure from the easement owner a writlen statement
that the proposed use will not interfere with owner’s reasonable use of the casement.

Please contact Mr. Raul Pino, P.1.S., Chief. Land Development Division, at (305) 375-2112, if you have
any questions.

e Antonio Cotarelo, P.E., Assistant Director

Public Works Department

Raul Pino, P.L.S., Chief
Land Development Division

Leandro Rodriguez



Date: 09-NOV-09 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22009000147

Fire Prevention Unit:
Not applicable to Fire Engineering and Water Supply Bureau Site Requirements.

Service Impact/Demand

Development for the above 22009000147
located at 14328 S.W. 101 STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1853 is proposed as the following:
N/A dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
—office institutional
N/A square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated service impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 6:20 minutes

Existing services

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 36 - Hammocks - 10001 Hammock Blvd.
Rescue, ALS 50' Squrt

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments
Not applicable to service impact analysis.

For information regarding the aforementioned comments, please contact the Miami-Dade Fire Rescue
Department Planning Section at 786-331-4540.



TEAM METRO

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

MIDDEY B. DAMIAN 14328 S.W. 101 STREET, MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

APPLICANT ADDRESS

22009000147

HEARING NUMBER

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

No violations.

Cuellar, Suzel

DATE:10/28/09
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